
Tuesday, March 17, 2026

11:00 AM

Santa Clara Valley Water District

HQ. Bldg. Boardroom, 5700 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, California

Join Zoom Meeting:  https://valleywater.zoom.us/j/81170871803

BOARD COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

Nai Hsueh, Chairperson

Director District 5

Tony Estremera, Vice Chairperson 

Director District 6

Shiloh Ballard, Member 

Director District 2

COMMITTEE LIAISONS:

Candice Kwok-Smith

ckwok-smith@valleywater.org

Theresa Chinte

tchinte@valleywater.org

Stephanie Simunic 

COB Liaison

1-408-630 -2408 

ssimunic@valleywater.org

District Mission: Provide Silicon Valley safe, clean water for a healthy life, environment and economy.

Note: The finalized Board Agenda, exception items and supplemental items will be posted prior to the meeting in accordance with the Brown Act.

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not 

exempt from disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are 

distributed to a majority of the legislative body, will be available to the public through 

the legislative body agenda web page at the same time that the public records are 

distributed or made available to the legislative body.  Santa Clara Valley Water 

District will make reasonable efforts to accommodate persons with disabilities wishing 

to participate in the legislative body’s meeting. Please advise the Clerk of the Board 

Office of any special needs by calling (408) 630-2277.
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Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Santa Clara Valley Water District

AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING

11:00 AMTuesday, March 17, 2026 HQ. Bldg. Boardroom, 5700 Almaden 

Expressway, San Jose, California

Join Zoom Meeting:  

https://valleywater.zoom.us/j/81170871803

***IMPORTANT NOTICES AND PARTICIPATION INSTRUCTIONS***

Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) Board of Directors/Board Committee 

meetings are held as a “hybrid” meetings, conducted in-person as well as by 

telecommunication, and is compliant with the provisions of the Ralph M. Brown Act.

To maximize public safety while still maintaining transparency and public access, members 

of the public have an option to participate by teleconference/video conference or attend 

in-person.  To observe and participate in the meeting by teleconference/video conference, 

please see the meeting link located at the top of the agenda.  If attending in -person, you are 

required to comply with  Ordinance 22-03 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE SANTA CLARA 

VALLEY WATER DISTRICT SPECIFYING RULES OF DECORUM FOR PARTICIPATION 

I N  B O A R D  A N D  C O M M I T T E E  M E E T I N G S  l o c a t e d  a t 

https://s3.us-west-2.amazonaws.com/valleywater.org.if-us-west-2/f2-live/s3fs-public/Ord.pdf

In accordance with the requirements of Gov. Code Section 54954.3(a), members of the 

public wishing to address the Board/Committee during public comment or on any item listed 

on the agenda, may do so by filling out a Speaker Card and submitting it to the Clerk or 

using the “Raise Hand” tool located in the Zoom meeting application to identify yourself in 

order to speak, at the time the item is called. Speakers will be acknowledged by the 

Board/Committee Chair in the order requests are received and granted speaking access to 

address the Board.

•  Members of the Public may test their connection to Zoom Meetings at: 

https://zoom.us/test

•  Members of the Public are encouraged to review our overview on joining Valley Water 

Board Meetings at:  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TojJpYCxXm0

Valley Water, in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests 

individuals who require special accommodations to access and/or participate in Valley 

Water Board of Directors/Board Committee meetings to please contact the Clerk of the 

Board’s office at (408) 630-2711, at least 3 business days before the scheduled meeting to 

ensure that Valley Water may assist you.

This agenda has been prepared as required by the applicable laws of the State of 

California, including but not limited to, Government Code Sections 54950 et. seq. and has 
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not been prepared with a view to informing an investment decision in any of Valley Water ’s 

bonds, notes or other obligations.  Any projections, plans or other forward-looking 

statements included in the information in this agenda are subject to a variety of 

uncertainties that could cause any actual plans or results to differ materially from any such 

statement.  The information herein is not intended to be used by investors or potential 

investors in considering the purchase or sale of Valley Water ’s bonds, notes or other 

obligations and investors and potential investors should rely only on information filed by 

Valley Water on the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s Electronic Municipal Market 

Access System for municipal securities disclosures and Valley Water ’s Investor Relations 

website, maintained on the World Wide Web at https://emma.msrb.org/ and 

https://www.valleywater.org/how-we-operate/financebudget/investor-relations, respectively.

Under the Brown Act, members of the public are not required to provide identifying 

information in order to attend public meetings.  Through the link below, the Zoom webinar 

program requests entry of a name and email address, and Valley Water is unable to modify 

this requirement.  Members of the public not wishing to provide such identifying information 

are encouraged to enter “Anonymous” or some other reference under name and to enter a 

fictional email address (e.g., attendee@valleywater.org) in lieu of their actual address.  

Inputting such values will not impact your ability to access the meeting through Zoom.

Join Zoom Meeting:

https://valleywater.zoom.us/j/81170871803

Meeting ID: 811 7087 1803

Join by Phone:

1 (669) 900-9128, 81170871803#

CALL TO ORDER:1.

Roll Call.1.1.

TIME OPEN FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY ITEM NOT ON THE AGENDA.2.

Notice to the public: Members of the public who wish to address the Board/Committee 

on matters not listed on the agenda may do so by completing a Speaker Card and 

submitting it to the Clerk, or by using the “Raise Hand” feature within the Zoom meeting 

application to request recognition. Speakers will be acknowledged by the 

Board/Committee Chair in the order requests are received and, when recognized, will be 

granted speaking access to address the Board/Committee.

Public comments shall be limited to three (3) minutes per speaker, or such other time 

as determined by the Chair. State law does not permit the Board/Committee to take 

action on, or engage in extended discussion of, any item not appearing on the posted 

agenda, except as otherwise authorized under applicable law. If Board/Committee 

action is requested, the matter may be scheduled for consideration at a future meeting.

All public comments requiring a response will be referred to staff for a written reply. The 

Board/Committee may take action on any item of business appearing on the posted 

agenda.
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES:3.

3.1. 26-0239Approval of the February 9, 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee 

(BPMC) Minutes. 

Approve the February 9, 2026 BPMC Minutes.Recommendation:

Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874Manager:

Attachment 1: 02092026 BPMC MinutesAttachments:

Est. Staff Time: 5 Minutes

REGULAR AGENDA:4.

4.1. 26-0241Receive Update on Final Results for the Flood Control and Water Supply 

Development Impact Fee Analyses and Provide Recommendation to the 

Board as needed.

Receive update on final results for the Flood Control and Water 

Supply Development Impact Fee Analyses and provide 

recommendations to the Board as needed. 

Recommendation:

Darin Taylor, 408-630-2068Manager:

Attachment 1: PowerPoint

Attachment 2: Final Study Report

Attachments:

Est. Staff Time: 20 Minutes

4.2. 26-0283Provide Feedback for the Upcoming Audit of the Board Appointed 

Officers Complaint Process.  

Provide feedback for the upcoming audit of the Board 

Appointed Officers Complaint Process.

Recommendation:

Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874Manager:

Est. Staff Time: 10 Minutes

4.3. 26-0216Receive and Discuss Board Member Travel Policy.  

A. Receive and discuss Board Member travel policies to 

determine if additional language is necessary related to 

cancellations. 

B. Provide direction to staff as needed;

C. Recommend additions to GP-10 be presented to the full 

board for approval.

Recommendation:

Candice Kwok-Smith, 408-630-3193Manager:

Attachment 1: Governance Process - GP-10Attachments:

Est. Staff Time: 5 Minutes

4.4. 26-0240Review and Discuss the 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee 

(BPMC) Work Plan and Make Adjustments as Necessary. 
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Review and discuss the 2026 BPMC Work Plan and make 

adjustments as necessary.

Recommendation:

Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874Manager:

Attachment 1: 2026 BPMC Committee Work PlanAttachments:

Est. Staff Time: 5 Minutes

CLERK REVIEW AND CLARIFICATION OF COMMITTEE REQUESTS.5.

This is an opportunity for the Clerk to review and obtain clarification on any formally 

moved, seconded, and approved requests and recommendations made by the 

Committee during the meeting.

ADJOURN:6.

Adjourn. The Next Regular Meeting is Scheduled at 11:00 a.m., on Tuesday 

April 21, 2026.

6.1.
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Santa Clara Valley Water District

File No.: 26-0239 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 3.1.

COMMITTEE AGENDA MEMORANDUM
Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Government Code § 84308 Applies:  Yes ☐   No ☒
(If “YES” Complete Attachment A - Gov. Code § 84308)

SUBJECT: ..title

Approval of the February 9, 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (BPMC) Minutes.

RECOMMENDATION: ..Recommendation

Approve the February 9, 2026 BPMC Minutes.

SUMMARY:
In accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act, a summary of Committee discussions, and details of all
actions taken by the Board Policy and Planning Committee, during all open and public Committee
meetings, is transcribed and submitted for review and approval.

Upon Committee approval, minutes transcripts are finalized and entered into the District's historical
records archives and serve as historical records of the Committee’s meetings.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACT:
The approval of minutes is not subject to environmental justice impact analysis.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1: 02092026 BPMC Minutes

UNCLASSIFIED MANAGER:
Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874

Santa Clara Valley Water District Printed on 3/10/2026Page 1 of 1
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For full meeting record, please review meeting videos at: 
https://www.valleywater.org/how-we-operate/committees/board-committees 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 3 

   

 

 

 

BOARD POLICY AND MONITORING 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

   DRAFT MINUTES 
 SPECIAL MEETING  

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2026 
11:00 AM 

(Paragraph numbers coincide with agenda item numbers) 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 

 
A special meeting of the Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) Board Policy and 
Monitoring Committee (Committee) was called to order by Chairperson Hsueh in the Valley 
Water Headquarters Building Boardroom at 5700 Almaden Expressway, San Jose, 
California, and by Zoom teleconference, at 11:00 a.m. 

 
1.1. Roll Call. 

 
Committee members in attendance were: District 5 Director Nai Hsueh, Chairperson 
presiding, District 6 Director Tony Estremera, Vice Chairperson, and District 2 Director 
Shiloh Ballard. 
 
Staff members in attendance were: John Bourgeois, Theresa Chinte, Rosie Cofre, 
Rachael Gibson, Wendy Ho, Ryan McCarter, Patrice McElroy, Carlos Orellana, 
Stephanie Simunic, and Tina Yoke. 

 
2. TIME OPEN FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY ITEM NOT ON THE AGENDA: 

Chairperson Hsueh declared time open for public comment on any item not on the 
agenda. There was no one who wished to speak. 
 
2.1. Election of 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (BPMC) 

Chairperson and Vice Chairperson.  
 
Recommendation:  Nominate and elect the 2026 BPMC Chairperson and  

Vice Chairperson.  
 

Public Comments: None. 
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For full meeting record, please review meeting videos at: 
https://www.valleywater.org/how-we-operate/committees/board-committees 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 3 

On a motion by Vice Chairperson Estremera, seconded by Director Ballard, and 
unanimously approved, Chairperson Hsueh was reelected as Committee 
Chairperson and Director Ballard was elected as Committee Vice Chairperson. 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

3.1 Approval of December 10, 2025 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (BPMC)
Minutes. 

Recommendation:  Approve the December 10, 2025 BPMC minutes. 

The BPMC considered the minutes of the December 10, 2025 BPMC meeting. 

Public Comments: None. 

It was moved by Director Varela, seconded by Vice Chairperson Ballard, and 
unanimously approved that the minutes be approved as presented.    

4. REGULAR AGENDA:

4.1  Review and Approve 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (BPMC)
Work Plan and 2026 Proposed Meeting Schedule. 

Recommendation:  A. Review and approve the 2026 BPMC Work Plan and 
make adjustments as necessary; and 
B. Confirm dates for the 2026 BPMC Committee
meetings.

The Committee reviewed the information on this item, per the attached Committee 
Agenda Memo; and per the information contained in the attachments.  

The Committee discussed and reviewed the items and their timing on the BPMC 
workplan, including a deeper process and content review of the development of the 
Draft FY26-27 Board Work Plan, coordination regarding the upcoming audit of the 
BAO complaint process, and adding an update of Veterans and disabled hires and 
NextGen hiring initiatives.  

Theresa Chinte stated that Fiscal staff requested the Water Supply and Flood 
Protection Development Impact Fee Study (Phase 1 results) be placed on the March 
BPMC agenda. 

Public Comment: None. 

The Committee determined the March BPMC agenda will include three items, the 
Impact Fee Study, roles and responsibilities of Board Members on JPA’s, and Board 
Member travel cancellation policies. 

The Committee approved a schedule of monthly meetings on the third Tuesday at 
11:00 a.m. 
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For full meeting record, please review meeting videos at: 
https://www.valleywater.org/how-we-operate/committees/board-committees 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 3 

On a motion by Vice Chairperson Ballard, seconded by Director Estremera, the 
Committee approved the 2026 BPMC Work Plan with edits and proposed 
meeting schedule. 

5. CLERK REVIEW AND CLARIFICATION OF COMMITTEE REQUESTS.
Stephanie Simunic confirmed that the 2026 workplan with edits and a 2026 
monthly schedule was approved. 

6. ADJOURN:

6.1. Adjourn. 

Chairperson Hsueh adjourned the meeting at 11:36 a.m. 

Date Approved: 

Stephanie Simunic 
Assistant Deputy Clerk II 
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Santa Clara Valley Water District

File No.: 26-0241 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.1.

COMMITTEE AGENDA MEMORANDUM
Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Government Code § 84308 Applies:  Yes ☐   No ☒
(If “YES” Complete Attachment A - Gov. Code § 84308)

SUBJECT: ..title

Receive Update on Final Results for the Flood Control and Water Supply Development Impact Fee
Analyses and Provide Recommendation to the Board as needed.

RECOMMENDATION: ..Recommendation

Receive update on final results for the Flood Control and Water Supply Development Impact Fee
Analyses and provide recommendations to the Board as needed.

SUMMARY:
NBS Government Finance Group was retained in 2021 to perform a comprehensive Water Supply
and Flood Protection Development Impact Fee Analysis (Study) for Valley Water.

Broadly defined, a development impact fee is a one-time charge imposed by local governments on
new construction projects to fund infrastructure to serve that development, such as water service or
flood protection services. Development impact fees shift capital costs from general rate or tax payers
to new developers, ensuring growth pays for its fair share of growth.

Local governments, like cities and counties (also referred to as land use agencies) typically collect
development impact fees along with building permit fees. Valley Water is not a land use agency.

Phase 1 of the Study:
Over the last several years, separate analyses were conducted for both Water Supply and Flood
Protection to determine if development impact fees are feasible, and if so, calculate what the fee
could be. Attachment 1 is a PowerPoint summarizing methodology and results of the Study.
Attachment 2 is the Final Report for the Study.

Phase 2 of the Study:
Pending Committee recommendations, and ultimately direction from the Board, Phase 2 of the
project would be to engage with other agencies and the local development community to implement

Santa Clara Valley Water District Printed on 3/10/2026Page 1 of 3
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File No.: 26-0241 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.1.

development impact fees.

Should the Board decide to pursue implementation of development impact fees, the first step would
be to initiate discussions with all 15 Cities in Santa Clara County as well as the County of Santa
Clara, to determine the feasibility/willingness of collecting development impact fees on behalf of
Valley Water. Valley Water would need the voluntary cooperation of the Cities and Santa Clara
County in order to implement.

Background:

In November 2017, Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) received a report from financial
consultant, William C. Statler analyzing available revenue options that could potentially offset water
rate increases. The report concluded that while there are fewer non-rate options for special districts
compared with cities and counties, there was nonetheless a broad range of reasonable revenue
options available to Valley Water. However, the ones with the greatest revenue potential would
require either majority property owner approval (property-related fees or assessments) or two-thirds
voter approval for special taxes.

The report further concluded that there is only one significant revenue option available to Valley
Water that could be implemented by the Board without some form of voter approval: development
impact fees.

A portion of the Valley Water Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) would likely benefit new development
for both water supply and flood protection projects. The completed Study was prepared to assess
new development’s share of cost, and the estimated potential development impact fee revenue and
charges.

It should be noted that typically, this type of fee is collected by cities and counties along with building
permit fees. However, wholesale agencies like Valley Water do not issue building permits. In these
cases, wholesale agencies often enter into agreements with their Cities to collect these fees on the
agency’s behalf and remit them monthly. Accordingly, Valley Water’s ability to charge and collect such
fees is contingent on the cooperation of the Cities in Santa Clara County.

Next Steps:

The Study has progressed slower than anticipated, primarily due to limited bandwidth of Valley Water
staff to support the effort. Consequently, the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) data as well as the
Water Supply Master Plan (WSMP) data used in the Study is outdated. Nevertheless, the resulting
output is sufficiently accurate to provide the Board with a sense of what the development impact fee
would be, as well as what the annual revenue collection would be. If the Board were to decide to
pursue implementation of development impact fees as part of a Phase 2 effort, the CIP and WSMP
inputs would be updated to reflect the most current data available.

Staff is seeking Committee feedback regarding Phase 1 results of the Study and a recommendation,
if any, for the Board regarding whether or not to pursue Phase 2, which would initially entail engaging
with all 15 Cities in Santa Clara County and the County of Santa Clara to determine

Santa Clara Valley Water District Printed on 3/10/2026Page 2 of 3
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File No.: 26-0241 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.1.

feasibility/willingness of collecting Development Impact Fees on behalf of Valley Water.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACT:

There are no environmental justice impacts associated with receiving information on the Study.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1:  PowerPoint
Attachment 2:  Final Study Report

UNCLASSIFIED MANAGER:
Darin Taylor, 408-630-2068
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Water Supply & Flood Protection Development 

Impact Fee Study 
Board Policy & Monitoring Committee | March 17, 2026

Presented by: Carmen Narayanan, Financial Planning & Revenue Manager, Valley Water 
Allan Highstreet, Principal Consultant, NBS

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 20
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2Study Background & Goals
• Direction from the Board in late 2018 to explore revenue alternatives
• Development impact fees (DIF), also called capacity fees or system

development fees, were identified as a potential source of new
revenue

• Intent is new growth pays for its fair share of system capacity,
otherwise existing customers would incur these costs

• A key benefit of DIFs is that the revenue generated reduces future
rate and charge increases

• Positive impact to both retailers and direct customers

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 20
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Phased Study Approach

Phase I 
Determine how to calculate 
development impact fees.

Estimate what development 
impact fees could be. 

Phase II
Would determine how to 
implement fees. 

Would engage with all 15 
Cities in Santa Clara County, 
the County of Santa Clara, 
Water Retailer’s and the local 
development community

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 20
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4Mitigation Fee Act Background
• The Mitigation Fee Act (California Government Code sections 66010-66025)

authorizes an agency to establish, increase, or impose fees as a condition for approval
of a development project.

• The fees need to have a reasonable relationship between the amount of the fee and
the cost of the public facilities attributable to the new development.

• The fees can only be used for the purpose for which the fee was collected.
• These fees may be imposed by a majority vote of the governing legislative body.

Because Valley Water does not approve development projects, 
impact fees would need to be done in collaboration with local government 

agencies in Santa Clara County who have land use authority.

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 20

16



va
ll

e
y

w
a

te
r.

o
rg

5General Methodology
• In its simplest form, costs allocated to future development are

divided by the number of units of new development.
• Costs allocated to future development can include portions of

existing facilities available to new users and their fair share of
planned future improvements.

• Many factors are considered in selecting the best methodology
(incremental, buy-in, or a combination), including data
availability, prior financing plans, and current capacity available
for future users.

“Combination” methodology used for purposes of this study
Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 20
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6Impact Fee Methodology

Adjusted for outstanding debt principals.

Adjusted for cash balances.

CIP + Master Plan projects.

Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation

Future projection of water use by source of 
supply.

Water Supply

Updated Fee (E)

Current Debt Principal (D)

Cash Reserve Balances (C)

Future Capital Projects (B)

Existing District Assets (A)

Demographics

Methodology 

Adjusted for outstanding debt principals.

Adjusted for cash balances.

CIP + Master Plan projects.

Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation

Projection of housing units and impervious 
surface areas.

Flood Protection 

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 20
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WATER SUPPLY 
Development Impact Fee Results

Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 20
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Water Supply DIF Calculation
System Asset Values Allocated to Future Development

 System Buy-In and Expansion Components
Existing System Buy-In1 61,986,136$                     

Future System Expansion2 957,508,028                     
Subtotal: System Buy-In and Expansion Components 1,019,494,164$             

Adjustments to Cost Basis:
Cash Reserves3 (50,513,856)$                    

Outstanding Long-Term Debt (Principal)4 (94,117,533) 
Subtotal: Adjustments to Cost Basis (144,631,389)$                

Total:  Cost Basis for New Development 874,862,774$                  
Projected Water Supply (through 2040) 40,000
Water Supply Capacity Fee (Per AF) 21,900$  

Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 20
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Water Supply DIF & Revenue

ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE 100% CIP 50% CIP
Growth Estimate through 2040 (AF) 40,000 40,000 

Years until 2040 18 18
Annual Water Supply Growth 2,222 2,222 

Fee per Acre Feet $21,900 $9,900
Typical Single Family Residential Fee* $8,760 $3,960

Annual Capacity Fee Revenue Estimate 48,666,667$    22,000,000$    
* Typical Single Family uses 0.4 acre feet of water per year

Foot

Attachment 1 
Page 9 of 20

21



va
ll

e
y

w
a

te
r.

o
rg

10

FLOOD PROTECTION
Development Impact Fee Results

Attachment 1 
Page 10 of 20
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Flood Protection DIF Calculation

System Asset Values Allocated to New Development
Existing System Buy-In1 45,409,156$      
Future System Expansion2 237,561,049  

Total:  Existing & Future System Costs 282,970,205$   
Adjustments to Cost Basis:

Cash Reserves3 (15,307,098)$  
Outstanding Long-Term Debt (Principal)4 (7,262,354) 

Total: Adjustments to Cost Basis (22,569,451)$     
Total Adjusted Cost Basis for New Development 260,400,754$  

Projected Growth of Impervious Surface Acres (ISA) through 2050 21,564
Maximum Base Capacity Fee per Impervious Acre 12,100$   

System Asset Values Allocated to Future Development

Attachment 1 
Page 11 of 20
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Typical Flood Protection DIF by Land Use 

Land Use
% of 

Impervious 
Area per Acre

Typical 
Capacity Fee 

per Acre
SINGLE FAM RES & SML MULTI    49% 5,929$   
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL     81% 9,801$   
DISTURBED RURAL,VCNT,AGRIC    4% 484$   
INSTITUTIONS AND APARTMENT    14% 1,694$   
MIXED ASSESSMENT 80% 9,680$   
RURAL UNDIST AG. BRUSH, FOR   2% 242$   
UNDISTRBD AGRIC,MARSH,PONDS 2% 242$   
WELL SITE          44% 5,324$   

Maximum Flood Protection Impact Fee Per Acre 12,100$   

Attachment 1 
Page 12 of 20
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Flood Protection DIF & Revenue 

50% CIP 100% CIP
Growth Estimate through 2050 (ISA) 21,564 21,564 

Years until 2050 28 28
Annual ISA growth 770 770 

Fee per Impervious Acre 6,600$  $12,100
Typical Single Family Lot* 594$  $1,089

Annual ISA capacity fee revenue estimate 5,082,839$         9,318,539$  
* Typical Single Family Lot has 0.09 acres of impervious area.  (8,000 sq ft per lot / 43,560 sqft/acre x .49 impervious area per acre)

ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE

Attachment 1 
Page 13 of 20
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Flood Control Development Impact Fee 
Comparison for Selected Agencies

Agency Basis for Fee Fee (residential) Fee Converted to 
8,000 Sq. Ft. Residential Lot

Contra Costa Flood Control 
District Impervious Area Varies by Drainage Area, 

$0.36 to $2.59 per sq ft
$5,783

assumes fee of $1.45/sq ft.

Alameda County Flood Control 
& Water Conservation District, 

Zone 7
Impervious Area $1 per square foot $3,920

Sacramento Area Flood Control 
Agency

Damageable Square 
Footage

$2.10 per square foot of 
damageable area 
(building sq. ft)

$5,250
assumes 2,500 sq ft residence.

Los Angeles County Flood 
Control District, Antelope 

Valley Drainage Area
Residential Lots $5,500 per residential lot $5,500

Typical single-family residence has 0.09 acres of impervious area (based on an 8,000 square foot lot size), or about 3,920 square feet.
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15Findings
• Valley Water has the cost data required for impact fees.

• More effort would be needed to refine future water demands and future water
users.

• Valley Water would need to rely on local government agencies to calculate and
collect the impact fees.

• It would be best implemented if all the local government agencies approved
implementing the impact fees.

Next Steps
• Provide feedback to Staff.

• Make recommendation(s), if any, to the Board.
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17What is future system expansion based on? 
Are Purified Water Projects included? 

The study used FY 23 CIP.
Purified Water Projects was included from WSMP 2040 ($1.2B Palo Alto / Los Gatos Ponds)

Is inflation included on WSMP 2040 future projects? 
How is inflation factored into fee calculation overall?  

No, future projects are in today’s dollars. 
The value of the existing assets are based on replacement cost new less depreciation, so that value has been brought up to 
today’s value.

How would actual Development Impact Fee be 
calculated for a new house, versus new Commercial 
and Industrial building, versus new multi-family 
housing building?  

Fees are based on water demand for all customers.
- New single-family residential home – establish a typical amount of water used per year and base fee calculation on that.
- New Commercial building – The planning department for the permitting agency would need to estimate the water 
demand for the new development and base fee calculation on water demand.
- New multi-family building – Similar to single-family, establish a typical amount of water used per year per unit, and base 
fee calculation on that.

How would the actual Development Impact Fee 
calculation work for an area in the County that is 
primarily served by SFPUC, or even partially served by 
SFPUC (such as Mountain View)?

If Valley Water did not provide the water, then the fee would not be applicable. This could pose a challenge at the City 
level, knowing when a fee would be applicable based on service address.

What would the fee be by Groundwater Benefit zone? The DIF Study did a preliminary analysis on DIF by zone. To establish fees by Groundwater Benefit Zone (note, not by City) 
further work would need to be completed analyzing cost allocations and demand projections by zone.

Would there be a development impact fee levied by 
Valley Water for a new well? In theory yes, for new groundwater use (or demand). A fee would not be charged for a replacement well. 

What capital projects could the fee revenue be spent 
on? 

The revenue could be used for all projects identified in the CIP or in the water supply master plan projects identified in the 
report (in alignment with the “Combination” method used to calculate the fee).  An annual development fee report would 
be prepared and would need to include how much revenue was received, on which projects it was spent, along with the 
other financing sources for those projects.

Water Supply DIF Q&A
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How would actual Development Impact Fee be 
calculated for a new house, versus new Commercial 
and Industrial building, versus new multi-family 
housing building? 

The fee is based on the amount of impervious area in square feet.
New single-family residential home – the fee would be easiest to administer if a typical lot size is defined and the 
impervious area calculation followed (at 49% of impervious area per acre).
New Commercial building – The planning department for the permitting agency would need to determine the impervious 
area of the new development.
New multi-family building – Same methodology as commercial.

Would the fee be applicable in an area that is already 
well protected against floods or would it apply to 
entire county? 

The fee would be applicable to the service area of Valley Water.

What capital projects could the fee revenue be spent 
on? 

The revenue could be used for projects identified in the CIP as part of the fee calculation. An annual development fee 
report would be prepared and would need to include how much revenue was received, on which projects it was spent, 
along with the other financing sources for those projects.

What projects were considered in the future system 
expansion and how are USACE partnered projects 
factored in? 

The analysis did not consider USACE or any outside funding sources.  If we anticipate some type of grant funding, that 
would need to be considered in the analysis. The fee calculation is based on Valley Water’s local portion of the UWACE 
partnered projects.

Recently a NAFSMA member agency discussed 
something similar with a higher focus on commercial 
related fees and lower on residential fees.  Is a non-
uniform fee schedule allowable (or typical)? 

For defensibility, the unit cost should be the same on an impervious area basis.  That said, the Board could charge less than 
the full calculated cost, but it would be problematic to charge commercial or residential development at different rates.

Why are Valley Water projected fees per residential 
lot smaller than the selected comparator agencies?

That can be a function of several factors, including the amount of projects expected, grant funding, and/or the last time the 
fee was calculated. 

Flood Protection DIF Q&A
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 

For several years Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) has explored potential new revenue 

sources that could offset future water rate increases. In November 2017, Valley Water received a report 

from William C. Statler analyzing available revenue options that could potentially offset water rate 

increases.1 The report concluded that while there are fewer non-rate options for special districts compared 

to cities and counties, there was nonetheless a broad range of reasonable revenue options available to 

Valley Water. This report further explores one of the options: development impact fees.  

REVENUE OPTIONS ASSESSMENT 

In November 2017, Valley Water received a report from William C. Statler analyzing available revenue 

options that could potentially offset water rate increases. The report concluded that while there are fewer 

non-rate options for special districts compared to cities and counties, there was nonetheless a broad range 

of reasonable revenue options available to Valley Water. The District performed additional research and 

had the following recommendations for further study2: 

• Special Parcel Tax — Conduct polling to determine whether a ballot measure based on a suite of 

projects (water storage projects for example) with the Pacheco Reservoir Expansion as the 

anchor project would be approved by voters. 

• Benefit Assessment, Creekside Properties — Work with community leaders to generate interest 

in a community or property-owner led effort to establish a benefit assessment zone for 

properties that back to a creek, which could fund District activities to remove debris, address 

encampments, and construct environmental enhancements for example. 

• Investigate the concept of fund raising via donations and partnering with like-minded agencies 

to help preserve agricultural land or open space — Staff to further research the feasibility of a 

donation funding concept and develop a roadmap of actions that could be taken to establish a 

program, including investigation of Corporate Social Responsibility funding sources. 

• Evaluate potential state ballot measures that would refine Proposition 13 such that commercial 

and industrial property — but not homes and small businesses — would be regularly reassessed 

and taxed at their full property value. 

• Development Impact Fees, Water Utility — Engage a consultant to undertake the 

comprehensive development impact fee study that would generate revenue for the 

development and expansion of the water supply system. Begin campaign to reach out to land 

use agencies to gain their necessary cooperation. 

• Development Impact Fees, Flood Protection — Engage a consultant to undertake a 

comprehensive development impact fee. Begin to reach out to land use agencies to gain their 

 
1 Revenue Options Assessment, November 2017, Santa Clara Valley Water District, prepared by William C. Statler. 
2 Santa Clara Valley Water District, Handout 2.8-A1, 04/23/19, Attachment A, Memorandum entitled Research of the Feasible 

Revenue Sources allowed by the District Act, October 31, 2018 
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Prepared by NBS – September 2025  7 

necessary cooperation. Investigate opportunities for developers to pay for the impact of 

development via mitigation. 

Ultimately, the opportunities with the greatest revenue potential would require either majority property 

owner approval (property-related fees or assessments) or two-thirds voter approval for special taxes.  It is 

worth noting that subsequent to the 2017 report, AB 939 passed, which provides the authority for Valley 

Water to put a general obligation bond tax on the ballot as of January 1, 2024. 

The 2017 report further concluded that there is only one significant revenue option available to Valley 

Water that could be implemented by the Board without some form of voter approval: developer impact 

fees. 

The 2017 report recognized that comprehensive impact fee studies would be needed to closely assess new 

development’s share of capital improvements and then assign benefit based on land-use type (residential, 

commercial, industrial, institutional) in setting fees. The report provided a “high level assessment” of 

potential water impact fees by allocating CIP costs between current and new development based on 

projected growth. 

This assessment resulted in an estimate of potential annual impact fees of $24 million, a fee of about 

$3,000 per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) and the potential to offset water rates by 11%. However, the 

report stressed that if Valley Water is interested in pursuing this concept, comprehensive analysis would be 

required by a highly qualified consultant with experience in performing this type of study in accordance 

with Government Code 66000, which sets “nexus” and other standards for development impact fees. 

THE DISTRICT 

The Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) was created by an act of the California Legislature (the 

Santa Clara Valley Water District Act (Chapter 1405 of the Statues of 1951), referred to here as the ‘District 

Act’), and operates as a state of California Special District, with jurisdiction throughout Santa Clara 

County. The District Act has been amended several times since its initial passage.  

According to the Santa Clara Valley Water District website, the powers and purposes of Valley Water 

include: 

To provide comprehensive water management for all beneficial uses and protection from flooding within 

Santa Clara County; to protect Santa Clara County from floodwater and stormwater of the district, including 

tidal floodwater and the floodwater and stormwater of streams that have their sources outside the district 

but flow into the district; to protect from floodwater or stormwater the public highways, life and property in 

the district, and the watercourses and watersheds of streams flowing within the district; to provide for the 

conservation and management of floodwater, stormwater, or recycled water, or other water from any 

sources within or outside the watershed for beneficial and useful purposes, including spreading, storing, 

retaining, and causing the water to percolate into the soil within the district; to protect, save, store, recycle, 

distribute, transfer, exchange, manage, and conserve in any manner any of the waters; to increase and 

prevent the waste or diminution of the water supply in the district; to obtain, retain, protect, and recycle 

drainage, stormwater, floodwater, or treated wastewater, or other water from any sources, within or 

outside the watershed in which the district is located for any beneficial uses within the district; to enhance, 

protect, and restore streams, riparian corridors, and natural resources in connection with carrying out the 
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purposes set forth in this section; and to preserve open space in Santa Clara County and support the county 

park system. 

Valley Water is a countywide wholesale water provider and groundwater management agency and relies on 

local retailers (municipalities and private companies) to deliver water. These retailers enact and implement 

local water use ordinances and bill their customers directly. 

So, while it is apparent that Valley Water has a major role in the County’s water management efforts, the 

challenge is that Valley Water does not have the land use authority. Therefore, Valley Water will need to 

work with the local agencies to implement any new impact fees. 

1.2 Scope of Work 

NBS was contracted to analyze the potential for implementing water supply and flood protection 

development impact fees that would result in new development paying its fair share of the facilities that 

provide it service, prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Mitigation Fee Act. 

The scope is crafted into a two phased approach. Phase I is the technical analysis described in this report. 

This study identifies new development’s share of existing infrastructure and planned improvements for 

flood protection and water supply and the resulting development impact fees. If Valley Water moves ahead 

with Phase 2, Valley Water would coordinate with potential implementing agencies that would be needed 

to assist with the fee collection.  
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2. Methodology 

2.1 Review of Mitigation Fee Act 

The Mitigation Fee Act authorizes a local agency to establish, increase, or impose various fees as a condition 

of approval of a development project, if specified requirements are met. California Government Code 

Section 66013 authorizes public agencies to impose capacity charges on new customers connecting to an 

existing utility. That section defines a “capacity charge” as “a charge for public facilities in existence at the 

time a charge is imposed or charges for new public facilities to be acquired or constructed in the future that 

are of proportional benefit to the person or property being charged, including supply or capacity contracts 

for rights or entitlements, real property interests, and entitlements and other rights of the local agency 

involving capital expense relating to its use of existing or new public facilities.” It authorizes public agencies 

to impose capacity charges on customers connecting to or upsizing their connection to the system to ensure 

that they pay their fair share of the existing utility asset costs plus the costs of new facilities needed to serve 

them.  

California Government Code Section 66013 also calls for an annual report, prepared within 180 days after 

the last day of the fiscal year. The report will describe the charges deposited into the fund, the beginning 

and ending balance of the fund, and how those funds have been spent. 

In 2019, California passed SB 13, AB 881, and AB 68, which added language to encourage the construction 

of more housing in the form of Accessory Dwelling Units. Specifically, a local agency, special district, or 

water corporation shall not impose any impact fee upon development of an accessory dwelling unit less 

than 750 square feet.  

In September 2021, AB602 was signed into law requiring additional requirements for establishing or 

increasing development impact fees as well as transparency requirements. Some of the key requirements 

include: 

• Beginning January 1, 2022, an impact fee nexus study must be prepared and adopted to 

establish the basis for the new fee. 

• Nexus studies must be updated at least every eight years. 

• Nexus studies and associated impact fee programs must be adopted at a public hearing with at 

least thirty days’ notice to the public (previously only ten days). 

Whereas user charge increases imposed on existing customers require a protest ballot procedure (under 

Proposition 218), capacity charges do not because they are considered an appropriate funding mechanism 

for facilities that benefit new development district wide. These charges may be imposed by a majority vote 

of the governing legislative body, which in this case is Valley Water’s Board of Directors. This report 

provides the documentation and findings necessary for the adoption of the proposed capacity charges. 
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2.2 Overview of Capacity Charge Methodology 

Various methodologies have been and are currently used to calculate capacity fees. The following lists the 

most common methodologies from the American Water Works Association’s Principles of Water Rates, Fees 

and Charges3, also referred to as Manual M1: 

• The value of existing (historical) system assets, often called a “system buy-in” methodology. 

• The value of planned future improvements, also called the “incremental” or “system 

development” methodology. 

• A combination of these two approaches.  

This analysis uses the “Combination Approach,4” which requires new customers to pay both their fair share 

of existing system assets as well as their share of the planned future capital improvements needed to 

provide them with capacity in the City’s water and wastewater systems.  

In its simplest form, capacity fees are calculated by dividing the costs allocated to future development by 

the anticipated number of units for new development as defined below: 

• Costs of planned future facilities and improvements required to serve new development are 

those that can reasonably be allocated to future development. 

• The number of new units (i.e., growth) are those units projected to occur within the timeframe 

covered by the capacity fee analysis. 

Capacity fees are one-time fees intended to reflect the cost of existing infrastructure and planned 

improvements available to new services, which place new utility customers (or existing customers 

requesting an increase in service capacity) on equal basis — from a financial perspective — with existing 

customers. Once new customers are added to the system, they then incur the obligation to pay the same 

service charges or water and wastewater rates that existing rate customers pay. 

While there is not a similar industry standard for a flood protection capacity fee, the same approach applies 

to flood protection as well. Figure 1 shows the steps involved in calculating the capacity fees.  

 
3 Principles of Water Rates, Fees, and Charges, Manual of Water Supply Practices, Manual M1, American Water Works Association 

(AWWA), Seventh Edition, 2017. 
4 Method of calculating capacity fees (also known as System Development Fees, Connection Fees, Capital Facility Fees) are set forth 

in the American Water Works Association’s Principles of Water Rates, Fees and Charges Seventh Edition (2017) pages 311 to 347.  
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Figure 1. Calculating Capacity Fees 

 

 

 
Figure 1 shows a six-step process for calculating the development impact fees. These steps are described 

below. 

1. Understanding the Demographics. The initial step involves understanding the existing users of the 

system as well as the projected growth requiring service. The goal is to determine the users of the 

existing system and how much of the current assets they are utilizing, with the remainder available 

for new customers. Future investments also need to be allocated between existing users and future 

users. 

2. Valuing the Existing Assets. Installed system assets are valued using an approach called 

“replacement cost less depreciation.” Replacement values were calculated by escalating original 

costs from the date installed. The escalated assets were then depreciated based on the remaining 

useful life. These assets are proportioned to existing and future users. 

3. Estimating the Costs of Future Improvements. The costs to meet future development or system 

upgrades are estimated based on Valley Water’s planning efforts. These assets are proportioned to 

existing and future users.  

4. Adjustments for Existing Cash Assets. Cash assets are treated as a credit as they can be applied to 

offset the costs allocated to future users. 

5. Adjustments for Outstanding Debt Principal. Since new development pay their share of existing 

asset values, including the debt payment principals on those same assets would double count the 

asset values included in the capacity fees. Therefore, debt service principal is subtracted from the 

total system assets. 

6. Calculating the Impact Fee. The existing and future assets proportioned to future users, adjusted by 

cash and debt service principal, are divided by the future capacity available to calculate the future 

impact fee. 
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3. Water Supply Capacity Charge 

3.1 Identifying New Development Share of Projects 

Valley Water retained NBS to conduct a Water Supply Impact Fee Analysis to: (1) ensure that the fees are 

developed in compliance with legal requirements and industry standards, and (2) ensure that the capacity 

fees reflect the cost of capital infrastructure needed to serve new connections, or any person requesting 

additional capacity in Valley Water’s water utility (referred to throughout as “future customers”). 

This impact fee study and the recommended fees assume a given level of development activity over the 

course of the study period based on data available from Valley Water’s water supply projections from the 

Water Supply Master Plan 2040 and the 2020 Urban Water Management Plan. The development that 

occurs may result in both different impacts and fee revenues than those that are calculated in this study. 

For that reason, regular updates are recommended to adjust the fees to match the needs created by the 

rate of actual development. 

In developing the proposed fees, NBS worked cooperatively with District staff. The fees presented in this 

study reflect input provided by District staff regarding financial matters, available capacity in the current 

water supply, existing asset values, and planned capital improvements. 

IDENTIFY CURRENT WATER USE 

Valley Water is an independent special district that provides wholesale water supply and groundwater 

management in Santa Clara County, California. In order to determine Valley Water’s current water demand, 

NBS relied on the 2020 Urban Water Management Plan (Plan) which outlines both historical and projected 

water use based on population growth over the last 20 years. The Plan analyzes current water demand by 

sector, or customer class, (i.e., Single Family Residential, Commercial, etc.) and by type of use (i.e.,  Retailer 

Demand, Agricultural Irrigation, Independent Groundwater Pumping, and Untreated Surface Water). Total 

water demand in 2020 was estimated at 306,000 AF and is projected to grow to 345,000 AF by 2045, an 

increase of almost 13%. Of the projected future water demand, retailer demand accounts for approximately 

90% of all Valley Water’s water use. 

PROJECT FUTURE WATER USE 

The 2020 Urban Water Management Plan assumes that future water use through 2045 will increase over 

time with population growth. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the extent of future water use in 

the projection of housing demand on Valley Water can be addressed by looking at the estimated population 

growth for Santa Clara County. The current population of approximately 2 million is expected to increase by 

about 36% to 2.7 million by 2045. In addition, overall water supply projections are expected to increase by 

11%, or by 41,000 AF, over the next 20 years. The expected increases in population as well as increases in 

water demand will greatly impact the housing demands of Valley Water’s future customers. Figure 2 shows 

the estimated growth by population based on the 2020 Urban Water Management Plan. 
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Figure 2. Projected Population Growth in Santa Clara County 

 

METHODOLOGIES FOR ESTIMATING FUTURE WATER USE 

The development of the proposed water supply capacity fee requires a comparison of the projected future 

water use to the existing water use. NBS considered three ways to calculate future water use based on 1) 

population growth, 2) projected water demand by member agencies, and 3) increase in planned water 

supplies. This projected increase is used to calculate the proportional share of costs that future customers 

will be required to pay to connect to Valley Water’s water system. The share, or percentage, attributed to 

future customers will be used throughout the analysis to determine their share of existing system assets as 

well as their share of the planned future capital improvements needed to provide them with capacity in 

Valley Water’s water system. As a result, future customers connecting to Valley Water’s water system 

would enter as equal participants (compared to existing customers) regarding their financial commitment 

and obligations to Valley Water.  

Population Growth – The county is comprised of 13 cities that receive water from various water suppliers. 

NBS researched the estimated population growth for these 13 cities by relying on City websites and 

documents made available to the public (e.g., Annual Comprehensive Financial Plans). The analysis assumed 

growth based on the average population growth from 2016 to 2020, unless otherwise noted. For any City 

showing a decrease in average population growth over the last 5 years, the growth rate is set at 0%. Figure 

3 shows the estimated population growth by water agency over the next 25 years which estimates a 14% 

increase in total population.  
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Figure 3. Projected Population Growth in Valley Water Service Areas Only 

 

1.   SJW provides service to most of the cities of San Jose and Cupertino, the entire cities of Campbell, Monte Sereno, Saratoga, the Towns of Los Gatos, and 
parts of unincorporated Santa Clara County.  

      Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.sjwater.com/sites/default/files/2021-
06/2020%20UWMP%20FINAL%20with%20Appendices.pdf, page 3-6. 

2.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.campbellca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/1642, page 126. 
3.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.cupertino.org/home/showpublisheddocument/29190/637534959803230000, page 112. 
4.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.cityofgilroy.org/DocumentCenter/View/11644/FY-2020-ACFR?bidId=, page 209.  
5.   Information available on the City's website. Website: 

https://www.losaltosca.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/administrative_services/page/34881/final_-los_altos_acfr_fy21.pdf, page 155.  
6.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.losgatosca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/29618/FY-202021-ACFR?bidId=, page 146.  
7.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.milpitas.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Milpitas-2021-Web-ACFR.pdf, page 157.  
8.  Population for Monte Sereno is based on information available from the United States Census Bureau. Website: https://www.census.gov/.  
9.  Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/37500/2020-Annual-Comprehensive-Financial-

Report-6-30-20-PDF?bidId=, page 208.  
10. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.mountainview.gov/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?BlobID=33599, page 178.  
11. Population is defined as the population served by San Jose Municipal Water System. Information available on the City's website. Website: 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/422/637602045327100000, page ES-2.  
12. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/76049/637769033936730000, page 

231.  
13. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.saratoga.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/1921, page 123.  
14. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.sunnyvale.ca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/938/637819888578970000, page 219.  

 

Water Demand – In addition to looking at population growth by City, NBS also looked at water demand. 

NBS researched the estimated water demand growth for these 13 cities by relying on City websites and 

documents made available to the public (e.g., Urban Water Management Plans and Water Supply Master 

Plans). This was a 2-step process which involved determining the total projected water demand and then 

Valley Water’s portion of the projected water demand. Figure 4 shows the estimated future growth based 

on future water demand by the various water agencies served by Valley Water. 

  

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045
% 

Growth
Campbell 1, 2 42,288 42,377 42,466 42,555 42,644 42,734 1.1%

Cupertino1,3 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 0.0%

Gilroy4 57,084 57,946 58,821 59,709 60,611 61,526 7.8%

Los Altos5 30,876 31,086 31,297 31,510 31,724 31,940 3.4%

Los Gatos1,6 31,439 31,634 31,830 32,027 32,226 32,426 3.1%

Milpitas7 75,663 75,701 75,739 75,777 75,814 75,852 0.3%

Monte Sereno1,8 3,511 3,512 3,513 3,513 3,514 3,515 0.1%

Morgan Hill9 46,454 47,453 48,473 49,515 50,580 51,667 11.2%

Mountain View10 81,302 81,863 82,428 82,997 83,569 84,146 3.5%

San Jose1,11 132,644 150,368 168,092 194,983 217,685 222,661 67.9%

Santa Clara12 129,104 130,821 132,561 134,324 136,111 137,921 6.8%

Saratoga1,13 31,030 31,080 31,129 31,179 31,229 31,279 0.8%

Sunnyvale14 154,252 155,825 157,415 159,020 160,642 162,281 5.2%
Total Population 875,196 899,214 923,312 956,659 985,899 997,497 14.0%
Annual Growth (2020 to 2045) 35,008 35,969 36,932 38,266 39,436 39,900

Agencies / Cities
Projected Population Growth
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Figure 4. Projected Water Demand Growth Through 2045 

 

Water Supply – Finally, NBS calculated future growth by examining the water supply projection by source of 

supply in Valley Water’s Water Supply Master Plan 2040. Based on the Master Plan, water supply 

projections are expected to increase from 352,000 AF to 392,000 AF by 2040. The water supply projections 

assume an increase of 3,000 AF every 5 years for the next 20 years, an increase of more than 11% by 2040. 

Figure 5 shows the estimated increase in water supply requirements by source of supply. 

Figure 5. Projected Water Supply Growth Through 2040 

 

PROJECTED FUTURE WATER USE 

After extensive analysis of future water use projects and discussions with District staff, NBS determined that 

water supply projections from the Master Plan presented the best method for calculating the proportional 

share of costs to be paid by future customers. Water supply projections include all water provided to Valley 

Water’s customers and not just the water retailers. As a result, it is a better representation of future 

demand on Valley Water’s water system.  

Valley Water relies on various water supply sources that range from natural groundwater recharge to the 

purchased Delta-conveyed water from the State Water Project (SWP). Figure 6 shows water supply 

projections across all water resources based on Valley Water’s 2020 Water Supply Master Plan.  

  

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 % Growth

San Jose Water Company (Retail Only) 121,503 132,917 132,775 133,312 134,917 136,308 12%

Campbell incl. above

Cupertino 2,639 2,924 2,921 2,933 2,968 2,999 14%

Gilroy 8,271 8,645 9,314 10,035 10,810 11,645 41%

Los Altos 13,023 13,006 13,005 13,325 13,667 14,097 8%

Los Gatos incl. above

Milpitas 10,526 12,045 12,506 12,969 13,429 13,862 32%

Monte Sereno incl. above

Morgan Hill 7,808 8,671 9,482 10,123 10,808 11,473 47%

Mountain View 10,036 11,610 12,100 12,616 13,159 13,715 37%

San Jose 17,546 21,080 24,156 27,343 32,815 33,552 91%

Santa Clara 18,302 19,473 20,348 21,111 21,649 22,189 21%

Saratoga incl. above

Sunnyvale 19,193 19,287 19,639 22,901 24,386 25,967 35%

Total 228,848 249,658 256,246 266,668 278,609 285,807 25%

Santa Clara Valley Water 

District                                                  

San Francisco Public Utilities 
San Jose Water Company

San Jose Water Company                                                                  

Cal Water

Gilroy Communities Services 

Cal Water

San Jose Water Company

San Jose Water Company

City of Morgan Hill

City of Mountain View Public 

San Jose Water Company                                                                                    

San Jose Municipal Water 

System                                         

San Jose Water Company

Total Projected Water Demand (AF)

City of Milpitas Community 

Agencies / Cities Water Provider

San Jose Water Company

City of Sunnyvale                                                                    

Cal Water

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 % Growth

Natural Groundwater Recharge 61,000 61,000 61,000 61,000 62,000 2%

Local Surface Water 53,000 53,000 64,000 63,000 57,000 8%

Reuse 21,000 27,000 48,000 50,000 52,000 148%

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 55,000 57,000 58,000 59,000 60,000 9%

Delta-Conveyed 162,000 165,000 133,000 147,000 161,000 -1%

Total Supply 352,000 363,000 364,000 380,000 392,000 11%

Source of Supply (AF)
Supply Projections
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Figure 6. Summary of Water Supply 

 

NET FUTURE WATER USE 

The projected water supply usage shown in Figure 6 estimates an additional 40,000 acre feet (AF) are 

needed to serve future customers through 2040. In other words, the impact fee analysis estimates that 

future customers will be responsible for approximately 10% of all future costs for existing infrastructure and 

planned capital improvements that are, or will be, available to future customers who will enter as equal 

participants regarding their financial commitment and obligations to Valley Water’s water system. The 

allocation to future customers shown in Figure 7 and will be used as a proxy to calculate the future needs of 

Valley Water’s current and future assets, as described in the following sections. 

Figure 7. Projected Water Supply Growth 

 

3.2 New Development Share of Infrastructure 

The capital assets addressed in this study include existing assets and planned capital improvements (i.e., the 

system buy-in and incremental assets). An important aspect of this study is how the value of existing utility 

assets is determined. For example, the purchase price does not account for wear and tear, and current book 

value (i.e., purchase price less accumulated depreciation) typically underestimates the “true value” of 

facilities as it does not account for cost increases over time. Therefore, this study uses the replacement-

cost-new-less-depreciation (RCNLD) approach to estimate existing asset values that reflect estimated cost 

inflation and depreciation. 

VALUE OF EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE 

Valley Water manages and operates a complex and integrated water supply infrastructure, including dams, 

reservoirs, pipelines, pump stations, treatment plants, and recycled water facilities. All the assets put into 

service are tracked in Valley Water’s Asset Management Planning Tool (AMPT), which tracks installation 

date, original costs, asset life, and also estimates replacement costs. 

2020 2040 Difference
% 

Growth

Natural Groundwater Recharge 61,000 62,000 1,000 2%

Local Surface Water 53,000 57,000 4,000 8%

Reuse 21,000 52,000 31,000 148%

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 55,000 60,000 5,000 9%

Delta-Conveyed 162,000 161,000 (1,000) -1%

Average Supply 352,000 392,000 40,000 11%

Source of Supply (AF)

Supply Projections

 Existing 

Customers 

 Future 

Customers 
Total

Water Supply Growth Through 2040 352,000           40,000                   392,000     89.8% 10.2% 100%

Agencies / Cities
Current Water 

Supply

Expected Future 

Water Supply         

(thru FY 2039/40)

Total

Allocation Factors
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METHODOLOGY – REPLACEMENT COST LESS DEPRECIATION 

In general, the RCNLD is calculated by escalating the book value of existing assets to current-day values 

using inflation factors from various construction indices; however, in the case of Valley Water, we used the 

escalated values from Valley Water’s AMPT. Replacement values were calculated by escalating the original 

values from service date to 2021 values using historical cost inflation factors provided by Valley Water. For 

this analysis, assets that have exceeded their useful life (as defined in Valley Water’s asset records) were 

considered to have no remaining value. This approach was used for all assets, except land, which does not 

depreciate and is excluded from the analysis. 

DATA SOURCES 

For existing assets, NBS relied on reports generated by Valley Water’s Asset Management Planning Tool 

(AMPT). NBS used the data provided in these reports to calculate the following costs: 

• Original Asset Cost is calculated by multiplying the Activity Cost (also referred to as the 

Replacement/Program Cost) by the number of units. 

• Depreciation is calculated by multiplying the Original Asset Cost by the Consumed value. 

• Book Value is the Original Asset Cost less Depreciation. 

• System Buy-In Cost Basis is the replacement value of the asset (i.e., the Escalated Activity Cost) 

multiplied by the number of units, less accumulated depreciation. 

Once these costs were calculated, we were able to determine the System Buy-in Cost Basis which would be 

allocated between existing and future customers using the allocation shown in Figure 7. 

For new projects, NBS relied on Valley Water’s 15-Year Capital Improvement Program (FY 2023 through FY 

2037) provided by District staff. NBS also included “Master Plan” projects from the 2020 Water Supply 

Master Plan, excluding all other “active” and “inactive” projects. Total costs of the “Master Plan” projects 

were allocated over a 20-year period. The cost estimates for planned future improvements, used to 

calculate the system development component of the capacity fee, are allocated using the same allocation 

basis found in Figure 7, as these projects benefit both current and future customers. 

ESTIMATED VALUE OF EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE 

The existing assets for the water supply analysis include various asset classes from Valley Water’s asset 

management system. The total system buy-in cost basis is estimated at $607 million to be allocated 

between existing and future customers based on the allocation factors in Figure 7.  

Figure 8 shows the allocation of the $607 million in system buy-in costs to existing and future customers. 

Future customers are allocated approximately $62 million of the existing water supply assets, or about 

10.2%. 
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Figure 8. Existing Water Supply Assets 

 

PROJECTED NEW PROJECTS 

Projected new projects are outlined in several sources; Valley Water’s 15-Year Capital Improvement 

Program (FY 2023 through FY 2037) provided by District staff. NBS also included “Master Plan” projects 

from the 2020 Water Supply Master Plan, excluding all other “active” and “inactive” projects. Total costs of 

the “Master Plan” projects were allocated over a 20-year period. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

Valley Water currently has a 15-year capital improvement plan for future expansion of the existing water 

infrastructure that spans from FY 2022/23 through FY 2039/40.  Figure 9 summarizes the total planned 

capital projects by funded status and cost center. Of the $7.3 billion of planned capital projects, an 

estimated $745 million is allocated to future customers.  

  

Existing                      

Customers

Future 

Customers

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Civil 325,047,182              89.8% 10.2% 291,879,103       33,168,080     

Electrical 99,894,861                89.8% 10.2% 89,701,508         10,193,353     

Fleet 758,835                      89.8% 10.2% 681,403               77,432             

Instrumentation 19,286,481                89.8% 10.2% 17,318,473         1,968,008       

Mechanical 98,988,387                89.8% 10.2% 88,887,531         10,100,856     

Planning & Engineering Cost 52,233,151                89.8% 10.2% 46,903,237         5,329,913       

WQL Lab 11,255,236                89.8% 10.2% 10,106,743         1,148,494       

Total: Fixed Assets 607,464,133$           545,477,997$     61,986,136$   
Percentage of Total Asset Value 89.8% 10.2%

1.  The original asset cost provided by the District and depreciation calculated by NBS (depreciation is as of June 1, 2022).

2.  Replacement values are calculated by escalating the original values from service date to 2022 values using historical cost inflation factors 

     provided by the District in its Asset Management Planning Tool . 

3.  The Allocation Basis is based on the proportionate allocation between existing and future customers.

Asset Class1
System Buy-In                                                   

Cost Basis2

Allocation Basis (%)3 Distribution of Cost Basis ($)
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Figure 9. Estimated Capital Improvement Projects –Water Supply   

 

MASTER PLAN 

In addition to Valley Water’s 15-Year Capital Improvement Program, the impact fee analysis includes 

“Master Plan” projects from Valley Water’s 2020 Water Supply Master Plan which were allocated over a 20-

year period. The summary of the master plan projects are shown in Figure 10. Using the percent allocation 

factors from Figure 7, an estimated $213 million of the estimated $2 billion in the system development cost 

bases is allocated to future customers. Valley Water may have additional capital projects that are needed to 

serve future developments and will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis as part of the development review 

process. 

Figure 10. Estimated Long-Term Capital Improvement Plan for Water Supply Projects1 

 
1Source file: Water Supply Master Plan 2040_11.01.2019_v2.pdf, Appendix H. 

 

VALUE OF PROJECTED PROJECTS 

Valley Water’s combined short- and long-term projects for the water supply system total approximately 

$9.4 billion as shown in Figure 11. 

  

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Master Plan Projects 2,086,200,000$  2,086,200,000$   89.8% 10.2% 1,873,322,449$   212,877,551$      

Distribution of Cost Basis ($)

Funded Status

Current Cost 

Estimate 

($000s)

System 

Development 

Cost Basis

% Allocation
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Figure 11. Estimated Total Water Supply Capital Projects 

 

FUTURE USERS SHARE OF PROJECTED PROJECTS 

Valley Water’s capital improvement plans for the water supply system extend to FY 2039/40. Some of the 

cost estimates for planned future improvements used to calculate the system development component of 

the impact fees are allocated using the allocation factors developed in Figure 7, as these projects benefit 

both current and future customers. Figure 12 includes a summary of future capital improvement projects, 

where future customers are allocated about $958 million of the planned asset costs. 

 

Figure 12. Future Users’ Share of Projected Capital Improvement Projects – Water Supply 

 
1. The 15-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) was provided by District staff. Source file: FY23 CIP By Fund v8.xlsx. 
2. Valley Water's CIP costs are based on current year dollars. 
3. Cost basis for consideration is calculated as current cost estimate less any known external funding sources (e.g., grants, contributions, bond proceeds). 
4. Capital projects are allocated proportionately based on expected customer growth. See Exhibit 1. Demographics. 

  

Capital Improvement Program

$7,297,378,670

$9,383,578,670

Current Cost 

Estimate ($000s)

     Grand Total (Excl. Project from Water Supply Master Plan)

     Grand Total (Incl. Project from Water Supply Master Plan)

Funded Status Cost Center

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Capital Improvement Program1

Funded Capital 

Projects
Source of Supply 2,291,269,836$     2,291,269,836$   89.8% 10.2% 2,057,466,791$   233,803,044$      

Raw Water Transmission & Distribution 288,683,000           288,683,000         89.8% 10.2% 259,225,551         29,457,449           

Water Treatment 2,707,358,000        2,707,358,000      89.8% 10.2% 2,431,096,980      276,261,020         

Treated Water Transmission & Distribution 8,305,000                8,305,000              89.8% 10.2% 7,457,551              847,449                 

Administration and General 218,301,000           218,301,000         89.8% 10.2% 196,025,388         22,275,612           

Miscellaneous Projects 185,631,788           185,631,788         89.8% 10.2% 166,689,769         18,942,019           

Capital Placeholder 1,327,071,000        1,327,071,000      89.8% 10.2% 1,191,655,592      135,415,408         

Miscellaneous Projects 8,957,446                8,957,446              89.8% 10.2% 8,043,421              914,025                 

Raw Water Transmission & Distribution -$                              -$                            89.8% 10.2% -$                            -$                            

General Fund 17,806,800             17,806,800           89.8% 10.2% 15,989,780           1,817,020             

Information Technology 30,637,800             30,637,800           89.8% 10.2% 27,511,494           3,126,306             

Unfunded Capital 

Projects Source of Supply
207,513,000$         207,513,000$       89.8% 10.2% 186,338,204$       21,174,796$         

Water Treatment 5,844,000                5,844,000              89.8% 10.2% 5,247,673              596,327                 

Grand Total  (Excl. Projects from Water Supply Master Plan) 7,297,378,670$     7,297,378,670$   6,552,748,194$   744,630,477$      

Master Plan 

Projects
2,086,200,000$     2,086,200,000$   89.8% 10.2% 1,873,322,449$   212,877,551$      

Grand Total  (Incl. Projects from Water Supply Master Plan) 9,383,578,670$     9,383,578,670$   8,426,070,643$   957,508,028$      

Fund Transfers for 

Capital Projects

Distribution of Cost Basis ($)4

Funded Status Cost Center

Current Cost 

Estimate 

($000s)2

System 

Development 

Cost Basis3

% Allocation4
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ADJUSTMENTS 

Before the impact fees are developed, an adjustment is applied to the cost basis to account for existing 

unrestricted cash reserves and outstanding debt principal.  

Adjustments for Cash Balances 

Existing cash reserves are available to pay for capital costs of the utility that future customers will benefit 

from, once connected. The existing cash reserves allocated to current and future customers are summarized 

in Figure 13 using the same allocation factors from Figure 7. Future customers are allocated about $50.5 

million in cash reserves. This amount will be credited against the capital costs allocated to future customers. 

Figure 13. Cash Reserves Allocated to Future Development 

 

 

Adjustments for Debt Principals 

Since new development pay their share of existing asset values, including the debt payment principals on 

those same assets would double count the asset values included in the capacity fees. Therefore, future 

customers are credited approximately $57.3 million as shown in Figure 14. 

 

  

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Restricted Net Position (Fund 61)

WU Debt Service Reserves 6,999.04$                   89.8% 10.2% 6,285$                714$                    

WU San Felipe Emergency Reserve 3,348,085.79             89.8% 10.2% 3,006,444          341,641              

GP5 Reserve 9,669,736.00             89.8% 10.2% 8,683,028          986,708              

WU Rate Stabilization Reserve 25,069,620.00           89.8% 10.2% 22,511,496        2,558,124          

WU State Water Project Tax Reserve TBD 89.8% 10.2% -                            -                            

WU State Water Project - Encumbrances TBD 89.8% 10.2% -                            -                            

WUE SVAWPC Reserve 1,298,138.00             89.8% 10.2% 1,165,675          132,463              

WU Supplemental Water Supply Reserve 15,477,000.00           89.8% 10.2% 13,897,714        1,579,286          

Drought Reserve 10,000,000.00           89.8% 10.2% 8,979,592          1,020,408          

Unrestricted Net Position

Committed Fund Balance

Current Authorized Projects Reserve  85,292,965.00           89.8% 10.2% 76,589,601        8,703,364          

Operating and Capital Reserve*    86,984,133.11           89.8% 10.2% 78,108,201        8,875,932          

Water Inventory Reserve 129,968,912.00         89.8% 10.2% 116,706,778      13,262,134        

Assigned Fund Balance

Encumbrances Reserve   125,525,283.20         89.8% 10.2% 112,716,581      12,808,702        

Market Valuation Reserve 2,394,921.40             89.8% 10.2% 2,150,542          244,380              

Total Beginning Cash 495,035,794$            444,521,937      50,513,856        

Cash Net of Unspent Capacity Fees 495,035,794$            89.8% 10.2% 444,521,937$   50,513,856$      
1.  Total beginning cash balance for FY 2020/21 provided by District staff in source file: 2021 Reserve WS to Budget.pdf .

2.  Cash reserves are allocated proportionately in the same manner as existing assets (in total) in Figure G.

$ - Allocation2

Cash Reserves Cash Amount1

% Allocation2
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Figure 14. Debt Service Credited to Future Development – Water Supply 

 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE 

The sum of the existing and future planned asset values (i.e., the system buy-in and system development 

costs), along with the adjustment for cash reserves and debt principals, defines the total cost basis allocated 

to future customers. The total adjusted cost basis is then divided by the projected water supply growth (in 

AF) expected to be developed through 2040. Figure 15 summarizes the adjusted cost basis allocated to 

future customers. 

Figure 15. Summary of Cost Basis Allocated to Future Customers – Water Supply 

 
1.  See Figure 8. 
2.  See Figure 12. 
3.  See Figure 13. 
4.  See Figure 14. 

 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE POTENTIAL REVENUE ESTIMATES 

At the request of Valley Water, NBS calculated the annual capacity fee revenue based on funding 100% of 

capital expenses, as well as the revenue if only 50% of the capital expenses were included in the analysis.  

Figure 16 shows a summary of potential revenue from water supply impact fees both 50% and 100% of 

capital costs. Figure 16 also shows the typical single family residential fee, based on a typical single family 

residential family using 0.4 acre feet of water per year. 

Existing 

Customers

Future 

Customers

Existing 

Customers

Future           

Customers

2016 Bonds 181,530,000$              89.8% 10.2% 163,006,531$    18,523,469$      

2016 COPs 71,585,000                   89.8% 10.2% 64,280,408        7,304,592           

2017 Bonds 47,750,000                   89.8% 10.2% 42,877,551        4,872,449           

2019 Bonds 126,615,000                89.8% 10.2% 113,695,102      12,919,898        

2020 Bonds 92,650,000                   89.8% 10.2% 83,195,918        9,454,082           

2020 COPs 41,765,000                   89.8% 10.2% 37,503,265        4,261,735           

Total 561,895,000$              504,558,776$    57,336,224$      

Description of Debt Principal  Amount

% Allocation2 $ - Allocation

System Asset Values Allocated to Future Development
 System Buy-In and Expansion Components

Existing System Buy-In1 61,986,136$                

Future System Expansion2 957,508,028                
Subtotal: System Buy-In and Expansion Components 1,019,494,164$          

Adjustments to Cost Basis:
Cash Reserves3 (50,513,856)$              

Outstanding Long-Term Debt (Principal) 4 (94,117,533)                 
Subtotal: Adjustments to Cost Basis (144,631,389)$            

Total:  Cost Basis for New Development 874,862,774$              
Projected Water Supply (through 2040) 40,000
Water Supply Capacity Fee (Per AF) 21,900$                        
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Figure 16. Potential Revenue Estimates Based on CIP Funding 

 
 

 

ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE 100% CIP 50% CIP
Growth Estimate through 2040 40,000            40,000            

Years until 2040 18 18
Annual Water Supply Growth 2,222               2,222               

Fee per Acre Foot $21,900 $9,900
Typical Single Family Residential Fee* $8,760 $3,960

Annual Capacity Fee Revenue Estimate 48,666,667$  22,000,000$  
* Typical Single Family uses 0.4 acre feet of water per year
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4.  Flood Protection Impact Fee 

4.1 Identifying New Development Share of Projects 

This impact fee study and the recommended fees assume a given level of development activity over the 

course of the study period based on data available from Valley Water’s parcel count, parcel area, and the 

User’s Guide for the California Impervious Surface Coefficients. The development that occurs may result in 

both different impacts and fee revenues than those that are calculated in this study. For that reason, 

regular updates are recommended to adjust the fees to match the needs created by the rate of actual 

development. 

In developing the proposed fees, NBS worked cooperatively with District staff. The fees presented in this 

study reflect input provided by District staff regarding financial matters, available capacity in the flood 

protections system, existing asset values, and planned capital improvements. 

IDENTIFY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 

Future land development is estimated using impervious surface area data. Using the User’s Guide for the 

California Impervious Surface Coefficients5 (referred to as ‘Guide’ in this report) research, the estimated 

impervious surface acres can be calculated for current and future users. Impervious surface area (ISA) 

represents the hardened surface area in a given area used to calculate stormwater runoff. The ISA does not 

allow water to seep into the ground and simply allows water to run off the area into storm drains or nearby 

bodies of water. Asphalt, for example, is highly impervious. 

Future land development and the impervious area can be estimated by using historical population growth 

as a proxy. The following sections go into more detail on the methodology used to identify future 

development estimates. 

METHODOLOGIES FOR ESTIMATING FUTURE LAND USE 

This analysis uses future population growth as a variable to estimate the future impervious surface area 

expected to be developed. The growth of ISA is calculated using the current parcel data along with the 

coefficients developed in the Guide. The calculation of the coefficient is the acres of hardened surface 

divided by the total acres developed in the Guide for various land uses. Figure 17 shows the total parcel 

count and acreage currently in Santa Clara County.  

  

 
5 Washburn, Barbara, PhD, Yancey, Katie, Jonathan Mendoza; User’s Guide for the California Impervious Surface Coefficients, 

December 2010, Ecotoxicology Program, Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, California Environmental Protection 
Agency. 
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Figure 17. Summary of Parcel Count and Area by Land Use in Santa Clara County 

  

POPULATION GROWTH 

Historical population growth serves as a reasonable assumption to the growth in impervious acreage 

expected to be developed. Projecting the population growth for Valley Water’s retailers is shown in Figure 

18, where an estimated 14% growth is expected in a 25-year period from 2020-2045. NBS believes this is a 

reasonable assumption to use in calculating fees through 2050. This growth pattern will be used to estimate 

future impervious surface acreage growth in this analysis. 

  

Land Use
Sum of Parcel 
Count

Sum of Total 
Parcel Area

SINGLE FAM RES & SML MULTI    858,178 177,457

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL     36,554 57,318

DISTURBED RURAL,VCNT,AGRIC    13,379 75,160

INSTITUTIONS AND APARTMENT    12,945 18,924

MIXED ASSESSMENT 135 10,960

RURAL UNDIST AG. BRUSH, FOR   2,262 237,976

UNDISTRBD AGRIC,MARSH,PONDS   1,744 87,272

WELL SITE                     35 1

TOTALS 925,232 665,068
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Figure 18. Projected Population Growth in Valley Water Service Area Only 

 
 

1.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.campbellca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/1642, page 126. 
2.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.cupertino.org/home/showpublisheddocument/29190/637534959803230000, page 112. 
3.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.cityofgilroy.org/DocumentCenter/View/11644/FY-2020-ACFR?bidId=, page 209.  
4.   Information available on the City's website. Website: 

https://www.losaltosca.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/administrative_services/page/34881/final_-los_altos_acfr_fy21.pdf, page 155.  
5.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.losgatosca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/29618/FY-202021-ACFR?bidId=, page 146.  
6.   Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.milpitas.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Milpitas-2021-Web-ACFR.pdf, page 157.  
7.  Population for Monte Sereno is based on information available from the United States Census Bureau. Website: https://www.census.gov/.  
8.  Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/37500/2020-Annual-Comprehensive-Financial-

Report-6-30-20-PDF?bidId=, page 208.  
9. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.mountainview.gov/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?BlobID=33599, page 178.  
10. Population is defined as the population served by San Jose Municipal Water System. Information available on the City's website. Website: 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/422/637602045327100000, page ES-2.  
11. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/76049/637769033936730000, page 

231.  
12. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.saratoga.ca.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/1921, page 123.  
13. Information available on the City's website. Website: https://www.sunnyvale.ca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/938/637819888578970000, page 219.  

LAND USE PROJECTIONS 

From Valley Water’s number of parcels and total acreage, the density per acre can by calculated by dividing 

the number of APNs by the total acreage in each customer class. Combining the acreage with the 

Impervious Surface Area (ISA) coefficient, the estimated current impervious surface acreage in Valley Water 

can be determined as shown in Figure 19. 

  

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 % Growth

Campbell1 42,288 42,377 42,466 42,555 42,644 42,734 1.1%

Cupertino2 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 59,549 0.0%

Gilroy3 57,084 57,946 58,821 59,709 60,611 61,526 7.8%

Los Altos4 30,876 31,086 31,297 31,510 31,724 31,940 3.4%

Los Gatos5 31,439 31,634 31,830 32,027 32,226 32,426 3.1%

Milpitas6 75,663 75,701 75,739 75,777 75,814 75,852 0.3%

Monte Sereno7 3,511 3,512 3,513 3,513 3,514 3,515 0.1%

Morgan Hill8 46,454 47,453 48,473 49,515 50,580 51,667 11.2%

Mountain View9 81,302 81,863 82,428 82,997 83,569 84,146 3.5%

San Jose10 132,644 150,368 168,092 194,983 217,685 222,661 67.9%

Santa Clara11 129,104 130,821 132,561 134,324 136,111 137,921 6.8%

Saratoga12 31,030 31,080 31,129 31,179 31,229 31,279 0.8%

Sunnyvale13 154,252 155,825 157,415 159,020 160,642 162,281 5.2%

Total Population 875,196 899,214 923,312 956,659 985,899 997,497 14.0%

Annual Growth (2020 to 2045) 35,008 35,969 36,932 38,266 39,436 39,900

Agencies / Cities
Projected Population Growth
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Figure 19. Summary of Estimated Current Impervious Surface Area 

 

PROJECTED FUTURE LAND USE 

The projected land use growth can be determined using the 14% growth pattern found from historical 

population growth in Figure 18. With this percentage as a proxy, an estimated 21,564 impervious acres are 

expected to be developed through 2050. This leads to an estimated 12.3% of future costs allocated to 

future customers as shown in Figure 20. 

Figure 20. Projected Growth in Flood Protection Area 

 
 

4.2 New Development Share of Infrastructure 

The capital assets addressed in this study include existing assets and planned capital improvements (i.e., the 

system buy-in and incremental assets). An important aspect of this study is how the value of existing utility 

assets is determined. For example, the purchase price does not account for wear and tear, and current book 

value (i.e., purchase price less accumulated depreciation) typically underestimates the “true value” of 

facilities as it does not account for cost increases over time. Therefore, this study uses the replacement-

cost-new-less-depreciation (RCNLD) approach to estimate existing asset values that reflect estimated cost 

inflation and depreciation. 

VALUE OF EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE 

Valley Water has a wide range of creek and river projects to provide flood protection across Valley Water. 

The projects also include tide gates and shoreline protection. These projects are cataloged in Valley Water’s 

Asset Management Planning Tool (AMPT). 

Land Use
Number of 

APN

Total 

Acreage

Density per 

Acre

Impervious 

Surface 

Coefficient2

Estimated 

Impervious 

Acres

% of 

Impervious 

Area

SINGLE FAM RES & SML MULTI    858,178 177,457 4.8 0.49 86,954 56.35%

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL     36,554 57,318 0.6 0.81 46,428 30.09%

DISTURBED RURAL,VCNT,AGRIC    13,379 75,160 0.2 0.04 3,006 1.95%

INSTITUTIONS AND APARTMENT    12,945 18,924 0.7 0.14 2,649 1.72%

MIXED ASSESSMENT 135 10,960 0.01 0.80 8,768 5.68%

RURAL UNDIST AG. BRUSH, FOR   2,262 237,976 0.01 0.02 4,760 3.08%

UNDISTRBD AGRIC,MARSH,PONDS   1,744 87,272 0.02 0.02 1,745 1.13%

WELL SITE                     35 0.61 57.4 0.44 0 0.00%

TOTAL 925,232 665,068 154,311 100%
1.  Parcel count from District via source file: SCVWD_Parcel_data_09-12-2022.xlsx

2.  Average impervious surface coefficient by land use in Source file: User's Guide for the California Impervious Surface Coefficients.pdf, Table 1 and Table 2.

Current
Net Growth 

2022-2050
% Current % Future

Estimated 

ISA Growth

% ISA 

Growth

154,311 175,874 87.7% 12.3% 21,564 14.0%

Estimated Impervious Surface Area Growth 

(Acres)
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METHODOLOGY – REPLACEMENT COST LESS DEPRECIATION 

In general, the RCNLD is calculated by escalating the book value of existing assets to current-day values 

using inflation factors from various construction indices; however, in the case of Valley Water, we used the 

escalated values from Valley Water’s AMPT. Replacement values were calculated by escalating the original 

values from service date to 2021 values using historical cost inflation factors provided by Valley Water. For 

this analysis, assets that have exceeded their useful life (as defined in Valley Water’s asset records) were 

considered to have no remaining value. This approach was used for all assets, except land, which does not 

depreciate and is excluded from the analysis. 

DATA SOURCES 

Valley Water currently uses an asset management program which was used to establish the current value of 

the existing flood protection watershed assets. Projected new projects were outlined in Valley Water’s 5-

Year Capital Improvement Program (FY 2023 - FY 2027) provided by District staff. This 5-Year CIP also 

included a 15 year projection of projects through FY 2037.  

ESTIMATED VALUE OF EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE 

The existing assets for the flood protection system include all watershed assets from Valley Water’s asset 

management system. The total system buy-in costs are estimated to be more than $370 million, in which 

just over $45 million is allocated to future customers using the factors calculated in Figure 20. The summary 

of existing watershed assets are shown in Figure 21.  

 

Figure 21. Existing Watershed Assets 

 
 

Annual Inspection 541,605$          

Concrete-Bank 131,759,239$   

Concrete-Bed 95,748,526$     

Debris Removal 1,749,659$       

Fish Ladder Maintenance 1,492,101$       

FishLadder 70,753,660$     

Herbicide 50,965$            

Levee Maintenance 2,777,802$       

RockLined-Bank 50,945,589$     

RockLined-Bed 9,201,086$       

Sediment Removal 2,493,757$       

Vegetation Removal 2,846,886$       

370,360,875$   

Existing Users (87.7%) 324,951,720$  

Future Users (12.3%) 45,409,156$    

Flood Protection Assets
System Buy-In 

Cost Basis

Replacement cost new, less depreciation used to calculate the 

system buy in cost basis

Total Capital Assets
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PROJECTED NEW PROJECTS 

Valley Water’s capital improvement plan has been segregated between short-term and long-term projects.  

The short-term projects represent projects planned in the next five years, the long-term projects represent 

projects planned for six to fifteen years from now.   

Short-Term Capital Improvement Plans 

Valley Water currently has a short-term capital improvement plan spanning through 2027 for watershed 

and flood protection additions. Figure 22 summarizes the total planned capital projects for each individual 

watershed through 2027. Of the $1.69 billion of capital projects, an estimated $207 million are allocated to 

future customers. 

Figure 22. Estimated Capital Improvement Projects 

 
 

Long-Term Capital Improvement Plans 

Valley Water also currently has estimated long-term capital plans spanning through 2037. The summary of 

projects planned for the long-term are shown in Figure 23 where an estimated $30.5 million of the total 

$248 million are allocated to future customers. 

Figure 23. Estimated Long-Term Capital Improvement Plan for Watersheds Detail 

 
 

COYOTE WATERSHED 423,343,000$       

GUADALUPE WATERSHED 270,007,000         

LOWER PENNISULA WATERSHED 283,143,800         

MULTIPLE WATERSHED 281,366,000         

UVAS LLAGAS WATERSHED 344,053,000         

WEST VALLEY WATERSHED 70,383,000           

TRANSMISSION 16,338,000           

TOTALS 1,688,633,800$    

Existing Users (87.7%) 1,481,594,017$   

Future Users (12.3%) 207,039,783$      

Watershed
Total Planned 

Thru 2027

COYOTE WATERSHED 92,901,000$           

GUADALUPE WATERSHED 51,377,000             

LOWER PENNISULA WATERSHED 5,845,000               

MULTIPLE WATERSHED 98,611,000             

UVAS LLAGAS WATERSHED -                             

WEST VALLEY WATERSHED -                             

TRANSMISSION 200,000                  

TOTALS 248,934,000$         

Existing Users (87.7%) 218,412,734$        

Future Users (12.3%) 30,521,266$          

Watershed
Total Planned FY 

2028/36
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Value of Projected Projects 

Combining the short- and long-term projects valued for the flood protection system, total planned capital 

exceeds about $1.93 billion, as shown in Figure 24. 

Figure 24. Flood Protection Costs by Watershed 

 
 

FUTURE USERS SHARE OF PROJECTED PROJECTS 

Valley Water’s capital improvement plans for multiple watersheds in the County extend to FY 2037. Some of 

the cost estimates for planned future improvements used to calculate the system development component 

of the impact fees are allocated using the allocation factors developed in Figure 20, as these projects 

benefit both current and future customers. Figure 25 includes a summary of future capital improvement 

projects, where future customers are allocated about $237 million of the planned asset costs. 

Figure 25. Future Users Share of Projected Capital Improvement Projects 

 

ADJUSTMENTS 

Before the impact fees are developed, an adjustment is applied to the cost basis to account for existing 

unrestricted cash reserves and outstanding debt principal. 

 

 

COYOTE WATERSHED 516,244,000$      

GUADALUPE WATERSHED 321,384,000        

LOWER PENNISULA WATERSHED 288,988,800        

MULTIPLE WATERSHED 379,977,000        

UVAS LLAGAS WATERSHED 344,053,000        

WEST VALLEY WATERSHED 70,383,000          

TRANSMISSION 16,538,000          

TOTALS 1,937,567,800$   

Watershed
Total Planned 

Projects

Existing 

Users

Future 

Users

Existing 

Users

Future 

Users

COYOTE WATERSHED 516,244,000$       87.7% 12.3% 452,948,426$      63,295,574$     

GUADALUPE WATERSHED 321,384,000         87.7% 12.3% 281,979,794        39,404,206       

LOWER PENNISULA WATERSHED 288,988,800         87.7% 12.3% 253,556,501        35,432,299       

MULTIPLE WATERSHED 379,977,000         87.7% 12.3% 333,388,832        46,588,168       

UVAS LLAGAS WATERSHED 344,053,000         87.7% 12.3% 301,869,397        42,183,603       

WEST VALLEY WATERSHED 70,383,000           87.7% 12.3% 61,753,491          8,629,509         

TRANSMISSION 16,538,000           87.7% 12.3% 14,510,311          2,027,689         

TOTALS 1,937,567,800$    87.7% 12.3% 1,700,006,751$   237,561,049$   
Source file: FY23 CIP by Fund v8.xlsx, for Funds 12 and 26

Inflation is factored into CIP estimates.

Total Planned 

Projects
Watershed

% Allocation2 $ - Allocation
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Adjustments for Cash Balances 

Before the impact fees are developed, an adjustment is applied to the cost basis to account for existing un-

restricted cash reserves and outstanding debt principal. Existing cash reserves are available to pay for 

capital costs of the utility that future customers will benefit from, once connected. The existing cash 

reserves allocated to current and future customers are summarized in Figure 26 using the same allocation 

factors from Figure 20. Future customers are allocated about $15.3 million in cash reserves. This amount 

will be credited against the capital costs allocated to future customers.  

Figure 26. Cash Reserves Allocated to Future Development 

 
 

Adjustments for Debt Principals 

Since new development pay their share of existing asset values, including the debt payment principals on 

those same assets would double count the asset values included in the capacity fees. Therefore, future 

customers are credited approximately $7.2 million as shown in Figure 27. 

Figure 27. Debt Service Credited to Future Development 

 

Existing 

Users

Future 

Users
Existing Users

Future 

Users

97,803,767$       87.7% 12.3% 85,812,256$     11,991,511$       

27,042,203$       87.7% 12.3% 23,726,616$     3,315,587$         

Total 124,845,971$     87.7% 12.3% 109,538,873$   15,307,098$       
1.  Total beginning cash and investments balances are per District.

  Source file: 2021 Reserve WS to Budget.pdf

Flood Protection Cash Reserves Beginning Cash
1

% Allocation $ - Allocation

Watershed & Stream Fund 12 - Operating & Capital 

Safe Clean Water Fund 26 - Operating & Capital Reserve

Existing 

Users

Future 

Users

Existing 

Users

Future 

Users

2012A COPs Debt Service Schedule

West Valley (N. Central)

Outstanding Principal 3,238,594$       87.7% 12.3% 2,841,517$     397,077$           

Guadalupe  (Central)

Outstanding Principal 8,100,585$       87.7% 12.3% 7,107,389$     993,195$           

Coyote (East)

Outstanding Principal 3,360,821$       87.7% 12.3% 2,948,758$     412,063$           

Subtotal 14,700,000$     87.7% 12.3% 12,897,664$   1,802,336$        

2017A WS (Refunding of 2004A and 2007A COPs)

Lower Peninsula (10993008)

Outstanding Principal 16,159,018$     87.7% 12.3% 14,177,795$   1,981,223$        

Guadalupe (30993008)

Outstanding Principal 5,471,391$       87.7% 12.3% 4,800,555$     670,836$           

West Valley (20993008)

Outstanding Principal 4,847,296$       87.7% 12.3% 4,252,979$     594,317$           

Coyote (40993008)

Outstanding Principal 14,545,982$     87.7% 12.3% 12,762,530$   1,783,452$        

3,508,676$       87.7% 12.3% 3,078,485        430,191             

Subtotal 44,532,363$     87.7% 12.3% 39,072,345$   5,460,018$        

Grand Total 59,232,363$     87.7% 12.3% 51,970,010$   7,262,354$        
1.  Payment Schedule found in source file: Watershed Debt Service as of 03-29-22.xlsx

Total 

Amount

% Allocation2 $ - Allocation

Outstanding Debt

$   97,803,767 
$   27,042,203 
$ 124,845,971 
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DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE 

The sum of the existing and future planned asset values (i.e., the system buy-in and system development 

costs), along with the adjustment for cash reserves and debt principals, defines the total cost basis allocated 

to future customers. The total adjusted cost basis is then divided by the projected growth of impervious 

surface acres expected to be developed through 2050. Figure 28 summarizes this calculation. 

Figure 28. Summary of Cost Basis Allocated to Future Customers 

 
1. See Figure 21. 
2. See Figure 25. 
3. See Figure 26. 
4. See Figure 27. 

Based on the combined system buy-in and incremental capacity fee methodology, and the assumptions 

used in this analysis, NBS has calculated the new flood protection impact fees by land use, as shown in 

Figure 29. The updated fees represent the typical fees that the Valley Water can charge for new 

development per acre while funding 100% of the capital improvement program. 

Figure 29. Typical Flood Protection Impact Fee by Land Use 

 

System Asset Values Allocated to New Development

Existing System Buy-In1 45,409,156$       

Future System Expansion2 237,561,049       

Total:  Existing & Future System Costs 282,970,205$    

Adjustments to Cost Basis:

Cash Reserves3 (15,307,098)$     

Outstanding Long-Term Debt (Principal)4 (7,262,354)            

Total: Adjustments to Cost Basis (22,569,451)$     

Total Adjusted Cost Basis for New Development 260,400,754$    

Projected Growth of Impervious Surface Acres (ISA) through 2050 21,564

Maximum Base Capacity Fee per Impervious Acre 12,100$                   

System Asset Values Allocated to Future Development

Land Use
% of Impervious 

Area per Acre

Typical 
Capacity Fee 

per Acre
SINGLE FAM RES & SML MULTI    49% 5,929$                   

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL     81% 9,801$                   

DISTURBED RURAL,VCNT,AGRIC    4% 484$                        

INSTITUTIONS AND APARTMENT    14% 1,694$                   

MIXED ASSESSMENT 80% 9,680$                   

RURAL UNDIST AG. BRUSH, FOR   2% 242$                        

UNDISTRBD AGRIC,MARSH,PONDS   2% 242$                        

WELL SITE                     44% 5,324$                   

Maximum Flood Protection Impact Fee Per Acre 12,100$                

* 
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DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE POTENTIAL REVENUE  

Valley Water can also choose to fund less than 100% of capital expenses with impact fees. Figure 30 shows 

a summary of potential revenue from flood protection impact fees for both 50% and 100% of capital costs.  

Figure 30 also shows the typical single family residential fee, based on a single family lot size of 8,000 sq ft 

with a 49% impervious surface area. 

Figure 30. Potential Revenue Estimate from Flood Protection Impact Fees 

 
*  Typical Single Family Lot has 0.09 acres of impervious area.  (8,000 sq ft per lot / 43,560 sqft/acre x .49 impervious area per acre)  

 

 

  

50% CIP 100% CIP

Growth Estimate through 2050 (ISA) 21,564                       21,564                         

Years until 2050 28 28

Annual ISA growth 770                               770                                  
Fee per Impervious Acre 6,600$                       $12,100

Typical Single Family Lot* 594$                            $1,089

Annual ISA capacity fee revenue estimate 5,082,839$           9,318,539$             

ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE
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5. Development Impact Fee Comparison 

Many local agencies have used development impact fees to help recover infrastructure costs for future 

growth.  Impact fees have been used for a wide range of infrastructure, such as transportation, schools, 

parks, and utilities.  A majority of those agencies have the land use authority to regulate new development, 

which makes adopting and administering an impact fee somewhat easier. The purpose of this section is to 

look for development impact fees from similar regional authorities that don’t have land use approval.  

5.1 Water Supply Impact Fees 

There are many regional authorities that have water impact fees.  These fees have a variety of names, as 

shown in Figure 31  below, but those names also represent what infrastructure the fee is being used for (as 

described in the notes).  There are instances where the agency has more than one impact fee and/or a fee 

that varies by region or another factor.  In those cases, costs were allocated to those attributes and 

distributed across those future users.  Most of these fees also vary by water meter size. These agencies 

typically work with local agencies to collect these impact fees. 

Figure 31. Impact Fees of Similar Agencies 

Agency Fee 
Residential Fee 

(3/4" meter) 
Notes 

East Bay Municipal 
Utility District 

System Capacity 
Charge 

Varies by region    
$13,280 to $39,140 

Covers the cost of system-wide 
facilities buy-in, regional facilities 
buy-in, and future water supply. 

Water Demand 
Mitigation Fee 

Varies by territory  
$8,300 to $12,810 

Funds conservation programs to 
achieve water savings that offset 
water demand. 

Inland Empire Utilities 
Agency 

Water Capacity 
Charge 

$1,896 
Covers cost to buy into system 
facilities.  Based on UWMP 
growth. 

San Diego County 
Water Authority 

System Capacity 
Charge 

$5,700 
Covers the cost of conveyance 
and storage facilities. 

Water 
Treatment 
Capacity 

$159  

Cost to connect to the Twin Oaks 
Valley Water Treatment Plant; 
excludes Escondido, Poway, and 
Del Mar, which cannot be served 
by the Twin Oaks Plant. 

San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission 

Water Capacity 
Charge 

$3,335 Cost to buy into system facilities. 

Zone 7 Water Agency 
Water 
Connection Fee 

Varies by 
City/meter type  
$50,595 to 
$101,190 

Costs are for expanding Zone 7 
water treatment and distribution 
system to serve new 
development. 
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5.2 Flood Protection Impact Fees 

Flood protection impact fees are much rarer than other impact fees. By the very nature of flood protection, 

agencies involved with flood protection are usually regional agencies. Fees from a few selected agencies are 

shown in Figure 32. These agencies work with local agencies to collect the impact fees. Some of these 

agencies vary their impact fees by the drainage area. Most of these fees use impervious area as the basis for 

distributing costs to individual customers. 

Figure 32. Comparison of Flood Protection Impact Fees 

Agency Basis for Fee Fee (residential) 

Contra Costa Flood Control District Impervious Area 
Varies by Drainage Area, 
$0.36 to $2.59 per sq ft 

Alameda County Flood Control & Water 
Conservation District, Zone 7 

Impervious Area $1 per square foot 

Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency 

Damageable 
Square Footage, 

varies by land use 
category 

$2.10 per square foot of 
damageable area for single 

family residential 

Los Angeles County Flood Control 
District, Antelope Valley Drainage Area 

Residential Lots $5,500 per residential lot 

 

 

  

Attachment 2 
Page 33 of 103

65



 
 

 
Santa Clara Valley Water District Water Supply and Flood Protection Development Impact Fee Analysis 
Prepared by NBS – September 2025  36 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Results of Analysis 

This study examined all the key elements required for implementing a development impact fee for flood 

protection and water supply.  The results of the analysis are summarized below. 

• Valley Water has the cost data required for impact fees.  The Water Supply Master Plan, the 

Operating and Capital Budget, the Protection and Augmentation of Water Supplies Annual Report, 

and the 5-Year Capital Improvement Program Report provide an excellent basis for the project 

costs.  Combined with the asset management reports for the existing assets, there is a solid basis 

for the costs included in the analysis.  There needs to be additional discussion on what long range 

projects should be included in the impact fee analysis.  Including long range projects in the fee 

calculation that are not implemented could trigger the need for a rebate. 

• More effort is needed to refine future water demands and future water users.  If Valley Water wants 

to move forward with the water supply impact fee, there should additional effort on determining 

the future water needs of Valley Water as the wholesaler, informed by growth and future water 

needs at the City level. There is significant difference between the water demand data over period 

using member agency data (25% growth) compared to the Water Supply Master Plan (11% growth). 

• There is significant revenue generation potential from development impact fees.  Depending on the 

future capital improvement projects included in the analysis, the impact fee could generate $30M 

annually, while the flood protection fee could generate $6M annually. 

• Valley Water will need to rely on member agencies to calculate and collect the impact fee.  The 

planning or development department for the member agency will be granting the land use permits.  

They would need to calculate the water supply and flood protection impacts for the new 

development based on specific characteristics for the development.  Fee revenue would be passed 

through to Valley Water. 

• It would be best implemented if all of the member agencies approved implementing the impact fees.  

Normally, impact fees are used to offset capital costs that would otherwise be paid through user 

charges.  If there was not a unanimous buy-in from the member agencies, to be equitable, there 

should be a user charge difference between those agencies that collect the impact fee and those 

agencies that do not.   

6.2 Next Steps 

 While Valley Water needs to decide if they wish to proceed with approaching member agencies, the next 

steps in implementing a development impact fee are described below. 

6.3 Implementing Development Impact Fees 

There are three general phases in the process of developing and implementing a development impact fee. 

In the first phase, information is gathered and a defensible nexus study is prepared. The second phase is 

getting agency approval.  The last phase occurs after the fee is adopted and consists of the annual tasks 

required to administer the fee. 
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PREPARING A DEFENSIBLE NEXUS STUDY 

A defensible nexus study needs to be based on the challenges the agency is facing in terms of expected 

infrastructure required to meet growth as well as the expected growth in development.  The nexus study 

(required by AB602) will also have to be based on an approved capital improvement plan (AB602 also 

requires large jurisdictions (population over 250,000) to adopt a capital improvement plan as the basis for 

the nexus study).  This study would need some refinement but otherwise would serve as the nexus study. 

ADOPTING THE DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE 

Once a nexus study has been prepared, the next step is to get management and board approval.  Typically, 

management and the board have already signaled an interest in implementing the development impact fee 

by authorizing the nexus study.  But because Valley Water is a regional authority with member agencies 

having the land use approval authority, member agencies need to buy-in to implement an impact fee. For 

member agencies, the primary benefit would be the creation of a new revenue source to potentially lower 

their revenue requirements from user charges.   

 While having all member agencies buy-in is not mandatory, to follow cost of service principles, those 

member agencies that do not implement an impact fee would need to generate an equivalent amount of 

revenue from a different mechanism to compensate for the lost revenue in that jurisdiction.  To be most 

efficient with the least administration for Valley Water, the impact fee should be unanimously endorsed by 

the member agencies.  

Valley Water should conduct a concerted effort to inform the member agencies of the potential benefits of 

an impact fee as well as assess their interest in implementing an impact fee.  But even before reaching out 

to member agencies, Valley Water should get the approval to move forward with the member agencies by 

the Board.     

When deciding on whether to implement an impact fee, it is important to consider all the cumulative 

impact fees from the local and regional jurisdictions.  Looking at the total amount of impact fees, there may 

be opposition from developers or others regarding the upfront cost of building new housing.  Valley Water 

should reach out to the Building Industry Association to gain possible support or lessen opposition.  One 

analysis typically done during these efforts is to look at the total fees compared to the overall development 

cost for a typical residential development.  This might result in a phase in period or just adopting a lower fee 

than is supported by the nexus study.   

If the Board and member agencies decide to move forward, the nexus study needs to be adopted by the 

Board at a public hearing with a minimum 30 day notice.  A public notice needs to be published twice, at 

least five days apart.  An ordinance that describes how to administer the fee program needs to be prepared.  

It is typically adopted by resolution.  The effective date is sixty days after adoption.   

THINGS TO DO AFTER FEES ARE ADOPTED 

There are several requirements to fulfill after the impact fees are adopted.  There are accounting, reporting, 

and other transparency requirements. Any fees collected must be deposited in a separate account or fund.  

Agencies must adopt annual reports within 180 days of the close of each fiscal year.  These reports should 
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detail what moneys have been collected, the beginning and ending balance of the accounts, how the money 

was spent, and when the identified projects will be constructed, and any refunds.   

California Government Code 66001 (d)(1)  requires that “Following the fifth fiscal year following the first 

deposit into the account or fund, and every five years thereafter, the local agency shall make all of the 

following findings with respect to that portion of the account or fund remaining unexpended, whether 

committed or noncommitted: 

(A) Identify the purpose to which the fee is to be put. 

(B) Demonstrate a reasonable relationship between the fee and the purpose for which it is charged. 

(C) Identify all sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete financing in incomplete 

improvements identified… 

(D) Designate the approximate dates on which the funding referred to in subparagraph (C) is expected 

to be deposited into the appropriate account or fund. 

Failure to make these findings could result in refund requirements.  It is also good practice to alert finance 

staff and the implementing department staff on what the funds can be used for.   

While the nexus study should be reviewed every few years, the California Government Code requires that 

the nexus study needs to be updated every 8 years. This implies that the master plans, capital improvement 

plans, and other documents used in the nexus study be updated as well. 
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Appendix A. Abbreviations & Acronyms6  

AAF     

AF 

Alt. 

Avg. 

AWWA 

BMP 

BOD  

CA 

CAP 

CCF  

CCI 

COD 

COM 

Comm. 

COS 

COSA 

CPI  

CIP  

DU 

Excl. 

ENR  

EDU 

Exp. 

FP 

FY 

FY 2022/23 

GPD  

GPM 

HCF 

Ind. 

Irr. 

ISA 

LAIF 

Lbs. 

MFR 

MGD 

MG/L  

Mo. 

Muni. 

NH3 

NPV 

N/A 

O&M 

Prop 13 

 

Prop 218 

 

  

 
6 This appendix identifies abbreviations and acronyms that may be used in this report. This appendix has not been viewed, 

arranged, or edited by an attorney, nor should it be relied on as legal advice. The intent of this appendix is to support the 
recognition and analysis of this report. Any questions regarding clarification of this document should be directed to staff or an 
attorney specializing in this particular subject matter. 

Average Annual Flow  

Acre Foot, equal to 435.6 HCF/CCF or 325,851 gallons 

Alternative 

Average 

American Water Works Association 

Best Management Practice 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 

Customer 

Capacity 

Hundred Cubic Feet (same as HCF); equal to 748 gallons  

Construction Cost Index 

Chemical Oxygen Demand 

Commodity 

Commercial 

Cost of Service 

Cost of Service Analysis 

Consumer Price Index 

Capital Improvement Program  

Dwelling Unit 

Exclude 

Engineering News Record  

Equivalent Dwelling Unit 

Expense 

Fire Protection 

Fiscal Year (e.g., July 1st to June 30th) 

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 

Gallons per Day 

Gallons per Minute 

Hundred Cubic Feet; equal to 748 gallons or 1 CCF  

Industrial 

Irrigation 

Impervious Surface Area 

Local Agency Investment Fund 

Pounds 

Multi-Family Residential 

Million Gallons per Day 

Milligrams per Liter 

Month 

Municipal 

Ammonia 

Net Present Value 

Not Available or Not Applicable 

Operational & Maintenance Expenses 

Proposition 13 (1978) – Article XIIIA of the California Constitution which limits taxes on 

real property to 1% of the full cash value of such property. 

Proposition 218 (1996) – State Constitutional amendment expanded restrictions of local 

government revenue collections. 
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Appendix A, continued 
 

 

Req’t 

Res. 

Rev. 

RTS 

R&R 

SFR  

SRF Loan 

SWRCB 

TSS / SS 

V. / Vs. /vs. 

WWTP 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Requirement 

Residential 

Revenue 

Readiness-to-Serve 

Rehabilitation & Replacement 

Single Family Residential  

State Revolving Fund Loan 

State Water Resources Control Council 

Total Suspended Solids 

Versus 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 
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Appendix B. User’s Guide for the California Impervious 
Surface Coefficients 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment 2 
Page 39 of 103

71



� �
�
�
����������	��

����
������
������
��������������
�������

��������

�
�

�

�
������������������� !�
"#�$�� �$%�&�'(�)''$''!$#��*� #�+�
,--��$��-��#.���#!$#� ��/$ ��+�/ 0 �%�)''$''!$#��

Attachment 2 
Page 40 of 103

72



�

� �

Attachment 2 
Page 41 of 103

73



�

�

�

�
�

���������	
������
����
���	����	��������	�����������������	�	��
��

�

���������� ! �
�
�

"#$%&�'(�
�

)*��*�*�+*'%�#�,-�.%/�/�

0*$1��2*,��3�

4&,*$%*,�5�,6&7*�

�
�

8�&$&91�&:&;3�.�&;�*��
�
�
�
�

�

<==1���&=�8,>1�&,��,$*:�?�*:$%�?*7*�6�"''�''��,$�
@*:1=&�,1*�8,>1�&,��,$*:�.�&$��$1&,�";�,�3�
�

Attachment 2 
Page 42 of 103

74



�

�

�����������	
�	
��
�
������ ��

�����������������
����� ��

������������� �!�� ���"��
��������
������������������!�
������#����� $�

��������������
���#��%�����������"��
��������
��������������������
���#���
���� �&�

'(��)�	*+��,-�	
,���.�	-�/����((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�01�

2(��+��,-�	
,���345�67,�8��986��:�������,:,�	
��(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�0;�

�(��+��-�� �((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�0<�

���������������#��#��������

�����������#�=�����"��
����������
� �>�

'(�?8
86���6�28,�-*@8
�345�67,�8����7�6�(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�0A�

2(���866�	
��6��6�	�,
,�	���345�67,�8����7�6�((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�0B�

'55�	-,C�0D���45�6,��	����345�67,�8����7�6���6�+��,-�	
,���.�	-�/����,	�;�9
8-E��,
,���((((((((((((((�F;�

'55�	-,C�FD����45�6,��	�����345�67,�8����7�6���6�)�	*+��,-�	
,���.�	-�/����,	�;��
8-E�:,
,���((((�FG�

���������������#������������ ���������������������
"!���
�
��������#��#������� $H�

'(��3	
6�-8:
,�	�(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�F<�

2(��@7�67,�I����
J���867��)84��6��	-��867��)84��6�K�
J�-�(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�F<�

�(��L�6,7�
,�	�������,��6	,���867��)84��6��((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�FM�

L(�/�,	N�
J�����,��6	,��39����	-��)�D�'	�OC�45���((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�FB�

L(����	:�8�,�	��((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;F�

'55�	-,C�'D�)�	*+��,-�	
,����867��)84��6��(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;;�

'55�	-,C�2D��+��,-�	
,����867��)84��6��(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;<�

���������������#������������ ���"��
��������
�������������������������
�#�

����
����"�����"���� PQ�

'(��3	
6�-8:
,�	�(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;R�

2(�����:8��
,	N�345�67,�8�	����I,
J,	�S�
�6�J�-��((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;R�

�(����:8��
,�	��	-�'55�,:�
,�	����345�67,�8����7�6�L�
��I,
J,	���9
6��4�28���6�((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�;B�

L(�OC�45�������
J��+���
,�	�J,5���
I��	�345�67,�8����7�6��	-�'T8�
,:�.,���(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�G0�

O(���	:�8�,�	��((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�GG�

����������������
�##���""�
U� VW�

������AD����,��6	,��345�67,�8��986��:�������,:,�	
��((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�GR�

�

� �

Attachment 2 
Page 43 of 103

75



�

���

�

�

������	
��


����

��������������������������� �!!"��#�$�%���&��������'&������((�(��'����)�'$����$(��'%�*�%$��(�
�'%�����'�+����'(��������'���,$��%�������(�#��&-�

"��.�'�����/���)��'���/��(����/����((��'��)�����(��'��$������'���'%��((�(��'���#�����,���'�'��
)$'%(����($00��������123��'���(�(��

4�))�3�$���'��������������)�����(����0�#����123��'���(�(��'%���*��#��)�*����$(��00������(����

0��)����'����0��*��$(�($�)�����'���(�(��
4���/�'��''�'��3������'���"����/�$'�����)�1�*��'��'�(��)���0��*�%�'���������0�������0�(��'%�

��'%�$(��%���������(��
5�'%��1��((��6�*�%�7��%�8�"((������(���'%���'�� �(�'��93���"� ))�����)�5�(�������'%�

6�*���0��'���.�(���'���������6�*�(��'��)����((�(��'���#������0�����'����%�(��'��'%�
(����(��������'($������'��

�����:��'�(�'��3�����.�����5�(�$���(�/�'�����:���%���'%������3���'��3�$����'�/���)��'���/��(����
.�����5�(���������������)���0������*��#��)�����%��$��'���'%���'�����0)$��($���(���'(��

"%���.�'���'%�"$%���!��'+���;� �!!"�(�$%�'���'���'(��)����((�(��'���#����123��'%�������%�

�'���(�(��
/����'�<���'�(��=���'�5�'%��(���'%�/�����'�7��''����� �!!"��)����'���'�����*��#��)�����9(��>(�

1$�%����'%�
6�*�%�3������� �!!"��)����((�(��'���#����%�*���0��'���)�����23/�/���$�������'%���*��#��)�����

%��$��'�;�
�
7�'�'�����($00����#�(�0��*�%�%�,������/���)��'����'*���'��'����?���'(��������7$'%��'%�����93�
��"�@AB���������;�
� �

Attachment 2 
Page 44 of 103

76



�

����

��������	
���
���

��� ����������������������������������� ����

�!"#�� ��� $�%�����#��%�����

�&!� ��������'��&���� �!��(����

)�*)*� )���+%��*�,�-����)%��%��*���.�%�$�

)/*� (���+%�������%������(������

)/&� )����/���.������& ���

0� ������ 0��1�2�����������3����2�����%���

0!� ���������(���

10*�� ,%���� $���������,�%�2���%���������

1"4� ,%.%�� ����+�2+����5��,���. ���

,�6��� ,7�  %�.���%���2��������

8/�&� 8��%�������� �/��%���%�.���,������������&��.����

��9� � ���������9��%��

:*;� :��.��2+%�� �*�������%���;$�����

<19� <%.+�1���%�$�9��%,���%� ��

<;:� <$,�� �.%��;�% �:���2��

*�� *�2���%���������

*0� *�2���%����0�����

*00� �*�2���%����0�����0� �� �����

*;�3� *�2���%����;���������� $�%��3�� ��

*;0� *�2���%����;�������0����%�%����

=19� =�7�1���%�$�9��%,���%� ��

=>0� =��,�>���0���.��$�

=>=0�  ��,����6 ��,��������

/19� /�,%���1���%�$�9��%,���%� �

!8/"� !���&�%���;������8,����%�������/��%�%2� �"��%�%� ��

!=01� !��%��� �=��,�0�����1��������

!"��� !��%��� �"�����.��2+%����,������2+��%���,�%�%�����%���

!&0�� !����������%�.�&���� �0������%����������

!90;� !����� �9��������0��������%���;���%���

";� "2���;2�����

&4&� &�( %�64���%�&�( %���

9"?� �%.+�����7�$��

;�0":� ;���������������0����% ����:�����������
�

� �

Attachment 2 
Page 45 of 103

77



�

���

������	
���
�����

������������������������ !���""����� !�#�������$���%������� �$�&�����'(�)*+������'(�'� %���,(������������!�����!�
#� (�����'(�)*+�#����$��� �-�$���� (����$����$�� �&��$�.%� (�����$���!���' �����&�!� �!�������������������������������������/�

�������0���1���%!�!�2�3���1���3�������&������$���%������� �$�!���������� ������$�#(�'(���4"5"""�!6���� ���.�35�
�����3��� ��%�7��'��!5�#�!�'��! ��' �$���1������������!�����!�#� (��� (��)*+����#(�'(� (������ �#�!�&���$�
��$�#� (��� (��.�3�#����$��� �-�$�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4�

�������/��8����!!�������� ���!(���.� #����(��!����$��!� %���$����'�� ����������!�'�������1������� (��'�&� �.�! �
$�!'��.�!� (�!����� ���!(���9:�+�;�"�0447�<�"�/=0�3�����$��!� %>���: ���&��' !� (� ���! ���'�� �������'�� �:+5�
.���$���!������5��� ��� ���?�! �'������ ��!�(������6������� !�&�����'�� �������'�� �����&������!��'��&���
��!�$�� ����(��!����!���$$������������ !���6����!�.���$����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������/�

�������4���8����!!�������� ���!(����&� (������(��!����$��!� %��!�� (�����'�� ����������!�'�������,(���6�� �����!@���:�+�;�
"A/"/B�<�"�"04=35�#(����3��!� (�������&� (��$��!� %�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4�

�������=���8����!!�������� ���!(���.� #����(��!����$��!� %���$����'�� �:+�.�!�$����2�3C+�3� ���!&����$�$� ����
9$�A�'���D"�/40=>��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4�

�������E���1�F��C�+��&����������'�����,(�!�(��!��#�!�$�!���� �$��!���#�$��!� %���!�$�� ������� (�����$��!����%��5�%� �
� ��!������ (�����'������'��5���$��!� %�.�  ���'(���' ���-�$��!���������!�$�� ������,(��:�+�&��� (�!����'�����! �
.���$G�! �$� ����&��' �'����� �'��$� ���!�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������0"�

�������B���,� �������&&��������.%�H�I�&������J���������� �������""��'���$��������� �����������������������������������������������������07�
�������K��8���&&��������.%����$��!��'� ����%�9�3'��$�������$!>�&���H�I�1��L�'(�.��������!�� !� (����������&�����&&�

����'��C&�� �91�>�&��� (��(%�� (� �'����""��'���$��������� ��M����!�#����'��'��� �$��!���� (��+���&������
9+1>���$�F8+��!� ��&�'��������.��!��)N8�;���#�$��!� %���!�$�� ���5�?N8�;���$����$��!� %���!�$�� ���5�
HN8�;�(��(�$��!� %���!�$�� �����N��� �� (��(��(�������.��� %��&�,%���1�!���5� (����#�!��������&&�&���� (��
)N8����O�������'��)*+!�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������/"�

�������7��8���&&�M������.%�)*+�&���H�I�N���1..����� ���!����� (��!�����!�&����������K�������������������������������������������������/��
��������"���8���&&��������&�������( C�&C#�%�9���$!>�&�������!���� %��!�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������/��
�����������+����� �:��������!�+��������N�%�+���P�Q� ��!(�$���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������/K�
��������0������'�� �:+���� (���""���$��"""�&�� �.�&&���.%�!�.C#� ��!(�$����������������������������������������������������������������������������/7�
��������/���N�&&����'�!����R�:+���� (���""�&�� �.�&&����!���� #���� (�$!��&�'��'��� ������,(�����'�� �:+�#�!�

$� ������$�$��� �-��������(��$!'������$�.%�'��'��� ����#� (� (��:�+!�9!���� �����&� (��������&�:+������'(�
!�.C#� ��!(�$�3�:�+�&�����'(�)*+>��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4"�

��������4�����'�� ������! ��� �����&����������!�'������!����:�+!���1�� (���#�%��&����#���� (��$� ���&��������/���!� ��
'��'��� �� (�����'�� ������! ��� ���� (� ���!�� !�&����'��'��� �������������!�'������ ���&�����!'���������
�3�����5���� (���8�!�.C#� ��!(�$5����'�� �:+���� (���""�& ��.�&&���#�!�4""����'�� ����� ���#(���
�! ��� �!�#(������$��#� (�'��'��� ���!���! ��$��&�(��$!C���$��� �-�������������������������������������������������������������������4"�

��������=��+������!����&�R�:+�� �/�$�&&���� �!�� ����!'���!������������$���.���-�$�#� ��!(�$!���2��!������!�� �
��������R�:+�9��;�4C=>�#� (��� (��$�&���$�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4��

��������E���:��������!�'�������$�.�� (�'���$�3��&�.�� �'��� ���� %�92C:2:>���������������������������������������������������������������������������������40�
��������B���:��������!�'�������$� �3����'(��!!�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4/�
��������K���+������ ����.� #�������������!�'�������$�$����!� %������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������44�
�

� �

Attachment 2 
Page 46 of 103

78



�

��

��������
	
���
�����������
�
�������
������������
��������������������
�����
���������������������
���������
������������������
��
������������������
������
����������
���� ����
� �������
�����������
��
���
�
�����

�
�������!��"��
���������������
�����������
�����
��
��������
�����
���
������#������
�����������������������
��
�!���

$
������
��
����������������
��
�������������������������
�������� ���������� �������
�������
�����
��
����
���������������� ���������������
����������������������������
���!��"���� �����
�
��
��������
������
��

������
��
������������������
������������������#��
�������
��������
��������
����������������%���������
������
!���

&���������'
����
��
����(������(������)�������
����������
����������
��������������
����
��
��������������*	�+� �����
�������
���� �����������������
�!��&'(()����������������� ������
�������������������������
������������������� ������������������
����
�!���

)�������������
����������������

�������� ��������� ��,�

-./)01")2��������� �������� ����������
�*34�������+������������������
��������������������
����
��������
�������
���������������������!���

-.	5&0&"�"�����������������������������������
�*6������+����� ���#��������������������
�
*7����������!��8443+!���

-.2���0�
9:��
��"������'�������
�����;�
���
���&���������*0';&+�:��������������
�
 ��%�
���
������
������������
�������
�����
���

��������������
���������
�� ���
��
��
������������
�����������
���������������
������!��)�����������&'(()�����
���������
������ ��%���������������
����
���������������
���
�����������������������
���������
��
��������
�����
���������������
������*:������������!��8448+!�<������
�����������
���
����
���

�

����������������������������������������
��������!���

=�����
���
��
�����
���
�� ����������&'(()� ��%������������
������������
����������������
���������
���*	"��+��������������������
����
����������
���������������
��������
�9���������������
�����������������"������
���)�������
�������7����
��
���*")�&7+!��=����>��
����")�&7�
�������������
��������
����

��>��������84������
������������������!��	����
����������������
���������
������������������
�������������������������
������������
��
����
��

���������� �����
�
��
�������
��
��������������������������������������������������������������
����������������
�����9�����������������������
��
����������
����
�������
��������
�����
���������!���

&'(()�������
�������������� ����	"��� ������

���������$!"!�':)��
������"�����?�����
@�����������
�����A����!��2����$���B��7�����������������������������������������
�����	"�����
��

���������

�������
������������������
���������������������������
�!�

�

Attachment 2 
Page 47 of 103

79



����������	��
����
������
��������������������
�������

�������� �
�

�

�������

�� !"#$%&'()&"*+,!(-%!**$,$!./(0�)-1233

456376896:;3<=3;563>86>3?@;5@:3>3A@B6:3

C>:D3EF639>;6A<8G3;5>;3@F3H>D63E73<=3

5>8D6:6D3FE8=>96FI3

JKLM
NOPQRSTUPVQWQVSRXPYUOQ

Z[\U]SUOPQR
3

�̂�_�̀a��b��cd�e�f̀ �ag�
h�ijkl�m�no�nm��ipq�rpnist�piuvjwpi��rx��yniz
�npir�{njmu��onm�|jipup}�v�~oopup�vs��y�|~��
�mn�m�k��iw�rx����ir�m�onm���r�msx�w�
�mnr�urpnit��w�nu�r��rx��js��no�pk}�m�pnjs�un��m�
onm�v�iwzjs��}v�iipi��}jm}ns�s���y�|~�
w���vn}�w�rx���k}�m�pnjs�{jmo�u��hi�v�sps��nnv�
��{h���rn�o�upvpr�r��rx�s��u�vujv�rpnis����x��
y�rjm�v���snjmu�s��nis�m��rpni�{�m�pu���y��{��
w���vn}�w���s�r�no�pk}�m�pnjs�sjmo�u��
un�oopup�irs���{�s���s���rnnv�onm�u�vujv�rpi��
srnmk��r�m�mjinoo��y��{t���������y��{�
w���vn}�w�rx�s��un�oopup�irs�rn��srpk�r��rx���knjir�no�pk}�m�pnjsi�ss��ssnup�r�w��prx�s���i�v�iw�
js��u�r��nmp�s���h�w�r�pv�w�wpsujsspni�no�rxps�k�rxnw��iw�ujm���ijkl�ms�ps�}mn�pw�w�pi�{�urpni��t�
{rnmk��r�m�h}}vpu�rpni����i��wwprpni�rn�rxps�w�r�s�rt�rx��y�rpni�v�~u��in�m�}xpu��iw�
hrkns}x�mpu�hwkpipsrm�rpni�s��y~hh���n�sr�v�{�m�pu�s���ir�m�x�s�unvv�lnm�r�w��prx�nrx�ms�rn�
w���vn}�rx��y�rpni�v���iw��n��m���r�s�rt��xpux�piuvjw�s�pk}�m�pnjs�un��m�w�r�s�rs�w���vn}�w�
omnk����k�r�m���iws�r�w�r�����x�s��w�r���m�����pv�lv���p��y~hh�s��p�pr�v��n�sr���lspr�����

�x��y��{��iw�y~hh�w�r�s�rs�}nss�ss�snk��vpkpr�rpnis���nm�pisr�iu�t���iws�r�w�r��x�s���
m�v�rp��v��vn��v���v�no�m�snvjrpni�rx�r�wn�s�inr�}mn�pw��sjoopup�ir��uujm�u��onm��i�v�sps�no�sjlz
��r�msx�w��iw�vnu�v�}v�iipi���m��s��h�vpkpr�rpni�no�rx��y��{���vj�s�ps�rx��knw�sr�ijkl�m�no��ys�
onm�jml�i�v�iw�js�st�pi�unirm�sr��prx�rx��v�m���ijkl�m�no���vj�s�onm���mpujvrjm�v�js�s���|nsr�
��vponmip��uprp�s�x����pw�irpop�w���������v�iw�js��u�r��nmp�s�pi�rx�pm���i�m�v�}v�is��snk��
unkkjiprp�s�x����k�i��knm�����nw��t�rx��m�i���no�w�isprp�s�onm�m�spw�irp�v�v�iw�js�s���mp�s�omnk�
��w��vvpi��jipr�}�m��um��rn���z}vjs�jiprs��um�����xps�xp�x�m���vj��vp��v���pvv�pium��s���s�
unkkjiprp�s��k}x�spq��xp�x�mzw�ispr��w���vn}k�ir����x��vpkpr�w�ijkl�m��iw�sun}��no�y��{�
��vj�s�pirmnwju�w�jiu�mr�pir��pirn�rx���i�v�sps�no�pk}�m�pnjs�un��mt��s}�up�vv��onm�sk�vv�m�
��r�msx�ws�ni��xpux�����iw�k�i��nrx�ms���m��uniwjurpi���ss�ssk�irs����

�nm��vv�no�rx���ln���m��snist�rx��~oopu��no��i�pmnik�ir�v����vrx���q�mw�hss�ssk�ir�x�s�
w���vn}�w���s�r�no��{�s�rx�r�onujs�ni�jml�i�v�iw�js�s�rx�r��m��unkkniv��js�w�rxmnj�xnjr�
��vponmip�����

�

� �

Attachment 2 
Page 48 of 103

80



����������	��
����
������
��������������������
�������

�������� �
�

�

�������

����� !���"��# $��#���%&�'(� �����')*���� �))����!���$�'��
+�(�, &�+�
-.//0�12345�4�6�75�8�593���7252�4�5:�3�;3�4�<5�=�621:3<2�>4�82?�34��6�<8�@4��76�442127�52:<4A��59��
B�73�C�<5:�3��2:<D�E3?2<�D��<8�B�<5��=3@FGH

IJ����������K���1�45L�3:M2<��725N�2<�59��=�<53�6�O�66�N�M9�3���3��<12�68�7:<?�342:<4�
:77@33�8��5���3�;28�;�7��8@32<��59��9:@42<��P::CG��/2�9�;�37�<5���4�:1�B�73�C�<5:>4�

8�?�6:;C�<5��3��4@P@3P�<�Q<:5�92�9L8�<425NRG��S�5��13:C�59��M�45�3<�;:352:<�:1��6�7�3�
7:@<5N�Q;�35�:1�59��B�73�C�<5:�C�53:;:625�<�3��2:<R�2<76@8��;:352:<4�:1�59��B2�33��
1::592664D�;3:?282<���88252:<�6�82?�3425N�5:�59��8�5�4�5G��B2<7��59��:32�2<�6�8�5��13:C�59��
B�73�C�<5:�3��2:<�M�4�7:66�75�8�13:C�425�4�13:C�<:359�3<�B�73�C�<5:��<8�M�45�3<��6�7�3�

7:@<52�4D�-.//0��T;�<8�8�59����:�3�;927�6�3�<���5:�2<76@8��425�4�4:@59�:1�59��0C�327�<�
U2?�3G�

��E<�4�6�752<��59�4��7252�4D�-.//0��C;6:N�8���1�M�
V�N�7325�32�D�2<76@82<����:�3�;927�6�6:7�52:<D�59���?�26�P2625N�:1�92�9L3�4:6@52:<���32�6�
;9:5:�3�;9N��<8�82�252F�8�6�<8�@4��C�;4D��<8�59��M2662<�<�44�:1�59��;6�<<2<��8�;�35C�<54�M2592<�
��79�C@<272;�625N�5:��44245�@4�M259�59��;3:W�75G�X9��593���7252�4�4�6�75�8��3��8�4732P�8�P�6:MA�

IJ������D���4:@59�3<�=�621:3<2��725N�59�5�9�4�P��<�P@265�:@5D�7:<5�2<2<��;32C�326N�8�<4�6N�
;:;@6�5�8�@3P�<�8�?�6:;C�<5D�N�5�3�5�2<2<��4:C��6�<8�F:<�8��4�3@3�6Y��327@65@3�6�
;3�4�3?�4G���

IJ���������ZD���C28L42F�8D�7:�45�6�7:CC@<25N�M259���1�M�6�<8�@4�4�@<2[@��5:�7:�45�6��3��4�
:1�59��45�5�G�

\�1:3��47�62<��@;�59��;3:W�75D�M��3�?2�M�8���?�32�5N�:1�C�59:84�1:3�2C;�3?2:@4�4@31�7���<�6N424G��
]:3�59��:32�2<�6�;3:W�75D�M��@4�8��<�2<5�3�752?���;;3:�79�@42<������:�3�;927�6�2<1:3C�52:<�
4N45�C�Q̂EBRG��E5�2<?:6?�8�82�252F2<��2C;�3?2:@4��3��4�:11�:1�92�9L3�4:6@52:<���32�6�;9:5:�3�;94�
�<8�6�<8�@4��8�5��6�N�34G��X924��<8�:59�3�C�59:84�M�3��3�?2�M�8��<8�8�5�3C2<�8�5:�9�?��59��
P�<�1254�:1�92�9��77@3�7N��<8�;3�7242:<D�3�6�52?�6N�C:8�45�7:45D��<8�59���?�26�P2625N�:1�59��8�5��
6�N�34G�QB���B@CC�3N�X�P6���5�59���<8�:1�5924�79�;5�3D�B5@3C�<��__̀RG��=:<4�[@�<56ND�-.//0�
8�728�8�5:�7:<52<@��@42<��59��2<5�3�752?��̂EB�C�59:8�5:�8�?�6:;�59��=�621:3<2��7:�11272�<54G�
�
X9��1:66:M2<��4�752:<�8�4732P�4�59��C�59:84�@4�8�5:�8�32?��59��EB=4G�

abcdefghhijjklmnkhopkhqkrkjjstuhvwxhnsuktjyhhhh

X9��8�5��6�N�34�@4�8�2<76@8�8A�

IJ=@33�<5�92�9�3�4:6@52:<�82�25�6���32�6�:359:;9:5:�3�;94�:1���79�725NG��X9��3�4:6@52:<�:1�59��
;9:5:�3�;94�3�<��8�13:C�z�2<79�4�5:��L1��5�;�3�;2T�6G�

IJ{�<8�@4��8�5��6�N�3G��{�<8�@4�4��3��5N;27�66N�8�12<�8�2<�59����<�3�6�;6�<4G��{:7�6�
W@32482752:<4�C�N�9�?��C@652;6��5N;�4�:1�6�N�34�59�5�7:<5�2<�6�<8�@4��2<1:3C�52:<G��X924�8�5��
6�N�3�M�4�:P5�2<�8�823�756N�13:C�59��7252�4�:1�E3?2<���<8�B�<5��=3@FG�]:3�59��B�73�C�<5:�

������������������������������������������������
H�|��7:<428�3�8�]3�4<:��4��<��T�C;6��:1���4:@59�3<�=�<53�6�O�66�N�@3P�<��3��}�9:M�?�3D�8@��5:�P@8��5�3N�
7:<453�2<54��<8�59��6�7V�:1��?�26�P2625N�:1�8�5�D�5924�725N�M�4�83:;;�8�13:C�59���3:@;G���

Attachment 2 
Page 49 of 103

81



����������	��
����
������
��������������������
�������

�������� �
�

�

�������

���� !"�#�$��%���� &$��!�#�'� (�$)��*�+��(�!$ �,����- .!+�/� '�0 1��!(�!$2�3*,-4056��
7)�2�#�$��/�8���%�2�#�1�/ 9�#�'� (�+.���!$��!#�9/�!!�#�.2�2� '�/�!#��!#�#���1�#�'� (�
�:�2$�!��; !�!���2�%�//��2�0�!���/��!#�*9�+�'�+��/�!26�

<=>?@ABCCDEFGCHIJIGIKILJCMEGNOHFPC

7)����0Q*��!�/82$2�$  R�9��$��!�$)��#�$��+ //�+$� !6��7 �2$�!#��#�;��$)���!$��9��$�$� !� '�$)��
�����/�9) $ ���9)2�$)���!�/82$�#���$�;�#��(9��1� .2�+ 1����22 +��$�#�%�$)���2�#�!$��/��!#�
+ ((��+��/�/�!#�.2�26�,'$�����1��%�!��$)��% �R�$ ��#�!$�'8�9 $�!$��/�#�2+��9�!+��2"�$)���!�/82$2�
�# 9$�#���2�$� '�+ (( !��.�#�/�!�2�' ���!$��9��$�$� !� '�$)�������/�9) $ ���9)8��!#�
#���$�;�$� !"��!� �#���$ �(�!�(�;��S&�$%��!T�!�/82$U�1����&�/�$86�* (�� '�$)���.�#�/�!�2��# 9$�#�
�!+/.#�V�

�5W0��1�/�#��1�%�82��!��.��/�����2�%����$���$�#��2��(9��1� .2�����2X�

&5WY�$�!$� !�9 !#2��!�+ ((��+��/�����2"��29�+��//8��!#.2$���/�2�$�2"�%�����22.(�#�$ �&��! !T
9 � .2��!#�$)���' ���#���$�;�#��2��(9��1� .2�����2"�

+5WZ �#%�82�%�$)�!��9��$(�!$�+ (9/�:�2�.2�#�' ���!$��!�/�+��+./�$� !� ��9��R�!��%����
#���$�;�#��2�9��$� '�$)���(9��1� .2�+ 1��� '�)��)�#�!2�$8���2�#�!$��/�.2�2��!#�! $�
�1�/.�$�#��2�$89�+�/�� �#2�3�6�6"�/ +�/� ����$����/�� �#25X��!#�

#5W[)�!�$����+�! 98�&/ +R�#�$)��1��%� '�$)��/�!#�2.�'�+��&�/ %"�$)��/�!���!#��!�/�2� '�
�:9 2�#��(9��1� .2�+ 1���%����' // %�#"�&�2�#� !�$)��&�2$��!$��9��$�$� !��!#���!���/�
'�(�/����$8�%�$)�$)��/�!#�.2�6�\ ���:�(9/�"�+��2�9��R�#�.!#���$���2��!���9�1�#�/ $�%����
�22.(�#�$ �&��9��R�#� !�9�1�(�!$6�
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ĝ
pq
bc
k
eh
rc
q̂
ph
��
�
�
�

���h�h�������������_cl�����
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� hVmŹT̂Á\aT̂U\̂l\WVTYUẐX_̀Za\bVUcVVX\dVX_ZUe\YXd\ZmaVW[Ẑ©_\«̂[VW
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Ẑ

â
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Appendix C. Water Development Impact Fees by Zone 

 

 

Attachment 2 
Page 96 of 103

128



 
 
 
helping communities 
fund tomorrow since 1996 
nbsgov.com | 800.676.7516 

    NBS 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM—WATER DIFs BY ZONE ANALYSIS 

TO:  Carmen Narayanan/Valley Water  

FROM:  Allan Highstreet, NBS 

DATE:  November 3, 2023 

SUBJECT:  Santa Clara Valley Water District – Water Development Impact Fees by Zone 

in Services 
 

Background  

Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) contracted with NBS to prepare development impact fees 

(DIF) for water supply and flood protection infrastructure. The DIFs calculated by NBS looked at 

Districtwide impact fees. After reviewing these fees, the District was interested in exploring whether it was 

possible to calculate a water impact fee by water zone. This memorandum describes the analysis of 

preparing water impact fees by zones.  

Calculating Water Impact Fees by Zone 

This memorandum steps through the same calculations as the Districtwide calculations. The main 

difference is in the demographics. Those changes then flow through the analysis. 

DEMOGRAPHICS 

The Districtwide water impact fee was based on the projected water supply growth expected in the Water 

Supply Master Plan 2040. That source did not forecast the growth by zone. The District provided data used 

in their financial projections, showing a breakdown of water demand growth by south county zones. This 

data is shown in Figure 1. It should be noted that the Districtwide impact fee calculation used projected 

demand for 2040, while the finance data is through 2050. 
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Figure 1. Water Growth Projections by Zone 

 

Water growth projections were then proportioned to existing and future customers by zone. This is shown in Figure 2. Figure 2 shows that existing 

customers represent 87.6 percent of the future demand, with 12.4 percent for future customers. In the Districtwide impact fees, they were slightly 

different, 87.7 percent for existing customers, 12.3 percent for future customers.  This variation stems from the different future demand estimates, 

FY 2040 in the Districtwide analysis versus 2050 for the zone analysis. 

Figure 2. Existing vs. Future Customers Allocation 

 

VALUE OF EXISTING ASSETS 

All the assets put into service are tracked in the District’s Asset Management Planning Tool (AMPT), which tracks installation date, original costs, 

asset life, and also estimates replacement costs. The existing assets are summarized in Figure 3, allocated by zone. 

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Groundwater 19% 70,157 7,550 1,845 516 39 9,950 80,107 19%

Treated Water 81% 296,843 42,100 0 0 0 42,100 338,943 81%

Total Water Growth 367,000 49,650 1,845 516 39 52,050 419,050 100%

Percent of Total Growth 95.4% 3.5% 1.0% 0.1%
1 .Estimated water demand for 2025. Source file: Water Supply Master Plan 2040_11.01.2019_v2.pdf , page 20.

2. Source files: Water Supply Master Plan 2040_11.01.2019_v2.pdf , page 20 & Water_Demand_Growth_Finance Data Request_08-18-2023.xlsx .

% of Current 

Water 

Demand
Total Demand

%                                  

Growth

Current Water 

Demand1 2050

Estimated Yearly Growth (AF)2

Total Growth
Water Use by Type

TABLE 4 : EXISTING VS. FUTURE CUSTOMERS ALLOCATION

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8 Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Water Supply Growth Through 2050 367,000           52,050              419,050     83.5% 3.1% 0.9% 0.1% 11.8% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 100.0%

Total

Allocation Factors

TotalAgencies / Cities
Current Water 

Supply

Expected 

Future Water 

Supply           
(thru FY 2049/50)

 Existing Customers - 87.6%  Future Customers - 12.4% 
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Figure 3. Original and Replacement Values 

 

The existing assets were then distributed to existing and future customers, also disaggregated by zones. These results are shown in Figure 4. 

Figure 4. Cost Allocation to Existing and Future Customers 

 
1. The original asset cost provided by the District and depreciation calculated by NBS (deprecation is as of June 1, 2022). 
2. Replacement values are calculated by escalating the original values from service date to 2022 values using historical cost inflation factors provided by the District in its Asset Management Planning Tool. See Exhibit 2. Existing Assets Detail from the Excel model. 

 

VALUE OF FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS 

Projected new projects are outlined in several sources; Valley Water’s 15-Year Capital Improvement Program (FY 2023 through FY 2037) provided by 

District staff. NBS also included “Master Plan” projects from the 2020 Water Supply Master Plan, excluding all other “active” and “inactive” projects. 

Total costs of the “Master Plan” projects were allocated over a 20-year period. Figure 5 shows the future assets, split between existing and future 

users, as well as by zone. 

TABLE 12 : EXISTING ASSETS - ORIGINAL AND REPLACEMENT VALUES

Asset Cost
Depreciation to 

Date
Asset Cost

Depreciation to 

Date

Subtotal: Civil 383,889,078$   127,213,442$   256,675,636$   474,256,450$   149,209,268$   290,251,118$   21,568,492$     13,081,039$     146,534$           325,047,182$   

Subtotal: Electrical 66,631,014$     728,709$           65,902,304$     100,653,534$   758,672$           86,752,732$     5,838,419$       7,302,398$       1,313$               99,894,861$     

Subtotal: Fleet 637,411$           -$                        637,411$           758,835$           -$                        621,216$           59,774$             77,844$             -$                        758,835$           

Subtotal: Instrumentation 16,266,480$     967,889$           15,298,591$     20,524,753$     1,238,272$       18,255,253$     726,915$           301,564$           2,749$               19,286,481$     

Subtotal: Mechanical 74,960,125$     3,655,442$       71,304,682$     103,281,307$   4,292,920$       91,150,083$     5,856,883$       1,962,321$       19,100$             98,988,387$     

Subtotal: Planning & Engineering Cost 50,711,797$     -$                        50,711,797$     52,233,151$     -$                        26,116,575$     26,116,575$     -$                        -$                        52,233,151$     

Subtotal: WQL Lab 7,589,903$       1,741$               7,588,162$       11,257,029$     1,793$               8,602,143$       2,653,093$       -$                        -$                        11,255,236$     

Total: Fixed Assets 600,685,807$   132,567,223$   468,118,584$   762,965,058$   155,500,925$   521,749,120$   62,820,153$     22,725,166$     169,695$           607,464,133$   
1.  The original asset cost provided by the District and depreciation calculated by NBS (depreciation is as of June 1, 2022).

2.  Replacement values are calculated by escalating the original values from service date to 2022 values using historical cost inflation factors provided by the District in its Asset Management Planning Tool.

System Buy-In Cost Basis

TotalZone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8Asset Class1 Asset Cost Less 

Depreciation

Program Cost1 Replacement Values2

TABLE 13 : EXISTING ASSETS - COST ALLOCATION TO EXISTING AND FUTURE CUSTOMERS

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8
Total Existing 

Customers
Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Total Future 

Customers

Civil 325,047,182         254,199,165$       18,889,480$     11,456,249$     128,333$           284,673,227$   36,051,952$     2,679,012$       1,624,790$       18,201$             40,373,955$     325,047,182$   

Electrical 99,894,861            75,977,216           5,113,232          6,395,371          1,150                  87,486,968       10,775,515       725,187             907,027             163                     12,407,893       99,894,861       

Fleet 758,835                 544,055                 52,350               68,175               -                           664,580             77,161               7,425                  9,669                  -                           94,255               758,835             

Instrumentation 19,286,481            15,987,777           636,625             264,107             2,407                  16,890,916       2,267,476          90,290               37,457               341                     2,395,565          19,286,481       

Mechanical 98,988,387            79,828,375           5,129,402          1,718,582          16,727               86,693,086       11,321,708       727,481             243,739             2,372                  12,295,300       98,988,387       

Planning & Engineering Cost 52,233,151            22,872,648           22,872,648       -                           -                           45,745,296       3,243,927          3,243,927          -                           -                           6,487,855          52,233,151       

WQL Lab 11,255,236            7,533,675              2,323,554          -                           -                           9,857,229          1,068,468          329,539             -                           -                           1,398,008          11,255,236       

Total: Fixed Assets 607,464,133$       456,942,912$       55,017,291$     19,902,484$     148,617$           532,011,304$   64,806,209$     7,802,861$       2,822,682$       21,078$             75,452,829$     607,464,133$   

100.0%
1.  The original asset cost provided by the District and depreciation calculated by NBS (depreciation is as of June 1, 2022).

2.  Replacement values are calculated by escalating the original values from service date to 2022 values using historical cost inflation factors provided by the District in its Asset Management Planning Tool. See Exhibit 2. Existing Assets Detail .

Total System 

Buy-In

Distribution of Cost Basis ($)

87.6% 12.4%

Existing Customers Future  Customers

Asset Class1
System Buy-In                                                   

Cost Basis2
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Figure 5. Summary of Planned Capital Projects 

 
1. The 15-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) was provided by District staff. Source file: FY23 CIP By Fund v8.xlsx & FY24_Adopted_CIP_WUE_Fund_61_08-02-2023.xlsx. 
2. Capital projects are allocated proportionately based on expected customer growth. See Figure 1.  

 

ADJUSTMENTS FOR CASH RESERVES AND DEBT 

Before the impact fees are developed, an adjustment is applied to the cost basis to account for existing unrestricted cash reserves and outstanding 

debt principal.  

Adjustments for Cash Balances. Existing cash reserves are treated as an asset because they were funded by current customers and are available to 

pay for capital and/or operating costs of the utility that future customers will benefit from, once connected. The cash reserves are, in a sense, no 

different than any other utility asset. The existing cash reserves allocated to current and future customers are summarized in Figure 6 using the 

same allocation factors from Figure 2.  

TABLE 20 : SUMMARY OF PLANNED CAPITAL PROJECTS

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8
Total Existing 

Customers
Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Total Future 

Customers

Capital Improvement Program1

Funded Capital Projects Source of Supply 1,789,661,761$   100,939,031$       115,983,994$         87,520$                 2,006,672,306$     253,819,876$     14,315,740$   16,449,501$      12,413$               284,597,530$       2,291,269,836$   

Raw Water Transmission & Distribution 242,926,510         4,431,529              5,463,479                4,304                      252,825,823          34,453,201          628,504           774,861              610                       35,857,177           288,683,000         

Water Treatment 2,027,607,949      207,027,280         135,469,732           973,397                 2,371,078,358       287,566,740       29,361,771     19,213,078         138,053               336,279,642         2,707,358,000      

Treated Water Transmission & Distribution 7,273,440              -                               -                                 -                               7,273,440               1,031,560            -                         -                            -                             1,031,560              8,305,000              

Administration and General 162,445,075         20,987,438           7,349,661                403,762                 191,185,937          23,038,872          2,976,556        1,042,370           57,264                  27,115,063           218,301,000         

Miscellaneous Projects 162,574,553         -                               -                                 -                               162,574,553          23,057,236          -                         -                            -                             23,057,236           185,631,788         

Capital Placeholder 891,232,853         208,579,343         58,139,515             4,284,435              1,162,236,146       126,399,646       29,581,893     8,245,672           607,643               164,834,854         1,327,071,000      

Project Carryforward - Miscellaneous Projects 6,015,632              1,407,866              392,429                   28,919                   7,844,846               853,171               199,671           55,657                 4,101                    1,112,600              8,957,446              

Raw Water Transmission & Distribution -$                            -$                            -$                              -$                            -$                              -$                           -$                      -$                          -$                           -$                            -$                            

General Fund 11,958,671           2,798,743              780,123                   57,489                   15,595,026             1,696,046            396,933           110,641              8,153                    2,211,774              17,806,800           

Information Technology 20,575,699           4,815,426              1,342,254                98,914                   26,832,294             2,918,161            682,951           190,366              14,029                  3,805,506              30,637,800           

Unfunded Capital Projects Source of Supply 155,905,884$       16,140,111$         9,517,951$             173,964$               181,737,910$        22,111,448$       2,289,081$     1,349,889$         24,673$               25,775,090$         207,513,000$       

Water Treatment 4,390,636              454,539                 268,045                   4,899                      5,118,120               622,705               64,465             38,016                 695                       725,880                 5,844,000              

Grand Total  (Excl. Projects from Water Supply Master Plan) 5,482,568,662$   567,581,307$       334,707,185$         6,117,603$           6,390,974,757$     777,568,662$     80,497,567$   47,470,052$      867,633$             906,403,913$       7,297,378,670$   

Master Plan Projects 1,567,375,802$   162,262,118$       95,687,254$           1,748,922$           1,827,074,096$     222,294,034$     23,012,924$   13,570,904$      248,042$             259,125,904$       2,086,200,000$   

Grand Total  (Incl. Projects from Water Supply Master Plan) 7,049,944,464$   729,843,425$       430,394,439$         7,866,525$           8,218,048,853$     999,862,696$     103,510,491$ 61,040,955$      1,115,675$          1,165,529,817$   9,383,578,670$   

1.  The 15-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) was provided by District staff. Source file: FY23 CIP By Fund v8.xlsx  & FY24_Adopted_CIP_WUE_Fund_61_08-02-2023.xlsx .

2.  Capital projects are allocated proportionately based on expected customer growth. See Exhibit 1. Demographics .

Funded Status Cost Center

Existing Customers Future Customers

Fund Transfers for Capital Projects

Distribution of Cost Basis ($)2

Total System 

Development Cost
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Figure 6. Cash Reserves Accumulated by Existing Water System Customers 

 

Adjustments for Debt Principal.  Since new development pay their share of existing asset values, including the debt payment principals on those 

same assets would double count the asset values included in the capacity fees. Therefore, future customers are credited approximately $69.8 million 

as shown in Figure 7. 

Figure 7. Outstanding Water System Debt Principal 

 

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8
Total Existing 

Customers
Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Total Future 

Customers

Restricted Net Position (Fund 61)

WU Debt Service Reserves 6,999$                       5,847$              217$                 61$                    5$                      6,130$              829$                 31$                    9$                      1$                      869$                 

WU San Felipe Emergency Reserve 3,348,086                 2,797,018        103,928            29,084              2,192                2,932,222        396,689            14,740              4,125                311                    415,864            

GP5 Reserve 9,669,736                 8,078,177        300,158            83,998              6,330                8,468,663        1,145,692        42,570              11,913              898                    1,201,073        

WU Rate Stabilization Reserve 25,069,620               20,943,366      778,185            217,772            16,412              21,955,734      2,970,306        110,367            30,886              2,328                3,113,886        

WU State Water Project Tax Reserve TBD -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

WU State Water Project - Encumbrances TBD -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

WUE SVAWPC Reserve 1,298,138                 1,084,475        40,295              11,277              850                    1,136,897        153,806            5,715                1,599                121                    161,241            

WU Supplemental Water Supply Reserve 15,477,000               12,929,613      480,421            134,444            10,132              13,554,609      1,833,750        68,136              19,068              1,437                1,922,391        

Drought Reserve 10,000,000               8,354,082        310,409            86,867              6,546                8,757,905        1,184,823        44,024              12,320              928                    1,242,095        

Unrestricted Net Position

Committed Fund Balance

Current Authorized Projects Reserve  85,292,965               71,254,443      2,647,574        740,912            55,837              74,698,767      10,105,705      375,494            105,080            7,919                10,594,198      

Operating and Capital Reserve*    86,984,133               72,667,259      2,700,070        755,603            56,944              76,179,876      10,306,079      382,939            107,164            8,076                10,804,258      

Water Inventory Reserve 129,968,912             108,577,096    4,034,358        1,128,998        85,084              113,825,536    15,399,013      572,175            160,121            12,067              16,143,376      

Assigned Fund Balance

Encumbrances Reserve   125,525,283             104,864,852    3,896,424        1,090,397        82,175              109,933,848    14,872,522      552,613            154,646            11,654              15,591,435      

Market Valuation Reserve 2,394,921                 2,000,737        74,341              20,804              1,568                2,097,449        283,756            10,543              2,951                222                    297,472            

Cash Net of Unspent Capacity Fees 495,035,794$          413,556,965$ 15,366,379$    4,300,216$      324,074$         433,547,634$ 58,652,970$    2,179,346$      609,881$         45,962$            61,488,159$    

1.  Total beginning cash balance for FY 2020/21 provided by District staff. Source file: 2021 Reserve WS to Budget.pdf .

2.  Cash reserves are allocated proportionately in the same manner as existing assets (in total) in Table 13.

Cash Reserves Cash Amount1

$ - Allocation2

Existing Customers Future Customers

Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8
Total Existing 

Customers
Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Total Future 

Customers

2016 Bonds 181,530,000$          151,651,652$ 5,634,863$      1,576,892$      118,838$         158,982,246    21,508,089$    799,168$         223,644$         16,854$            22,547,754$    

2016 COPs 71,585,000               59,802,697      2,222,066        621,836            46,863              62,693,461      8,481,554        315,146            88,192              6,646                8,891,539        

2017 Bonds 47,750,000               39,890,742      1,482,205        414,789            31,259              41,818,995      5,657,529        210,215            58,828              4,433                5,931,005        

2019 Bonds 126,615,000             105,775,210    3,930,249        1,099,863        82,888              110,888,211    15,001,634      557,410            155,989            11,756              15,726,789      

2020 Bonds 92,650,000               77,400,571      2,875,944        804,821            60,653              81,141,988      10,977,383      407,882            114,144            8,602                11,508,012      

2020 COPs 41,765,000               34,890,824      1,296,425        362,799            27,341              36,577,389      4,948,412        183,866            51,454              3,878                5,187,611        

Total 561,895,000$          469,411,695$ 17,441,753$    4,881,000$      367,843$         492,102,291$ 66,574,601$    2,473,687$      692,251$         52,170$            69,792,709$    
1.  Source file: WU Debt Service Schedule as of 03-29-22.xlsx .

2.  Outstanding debt is allocated proportionately in the same manner as existing assets (in total) in Table 13.

Description of Debt1 Principal Amount

$ - Allocation2

Existing Customers Future Customers

1. Source file: WU Debt Service Schedule as of 03-29-22.xlsx. 
2. Outstanding debt is allocated proportionately in the same manner as existing assets (in total) in Figure 4.  

 

1. Total beginning cash balance for FY2020/21 provided by District Staff. Source file: 2021 Reserve WS to Budget.pdf. 
2. Cash reserves are allocated proportionately in the same manner as existing assets (in total) in Figure 4.  
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Santa Clara Valley Water District 

Memorandum—Water Development Impact Fees by Zone                        Page 6 

 DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE 

The sum of the existing and future planned asset values (i.e., the system buy-in and system development costs), along with the adjustment for cash 

reserves and debt principals, defines the total cost basis allocated to future customers. The total adjusted cost basis is then divided by the projected 

water supply growth (in AF) expected to be developed through 2050. Figure 8 summarizes the adjusted cost basis allocated to future customers.  

Figure 9 shows the calculation of the water supply capacity fee by zone. As Figure 9 shows, there is a wide variance on what the fee would be by 

zone, driven by the small amount of projected water supply in every zone but Zone W-2. 

Figure 8. Development of the Cost Basis for New Customers 

 
1. Refer to Figure 4. 
2. Refer to Figure 5. 
3. Refer to Figure 6. 
4. Refer to Figure 7. 

Figure 9. Development of the Water Supply Capacity Fee 

System Asset Values Allocated to Future Development Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

 System Buy-In and Expansion Components

Existing System Buy-In1 64,806,209$            7,802,861$              2,822,682$              21,078$                    

Future System Expansion2 999,862,696            103,510,491            61,040,955              1,115,675                

Subtotal: System Buy-In and Expansion Components 1,064,668,904$      111,313,352$         63,863,637$            1,136,752$              

Adjustments to Cost Basis:

Cash Reserves3 58,652,970$            2,179,346$              609,881$                 45,962$                    

Outstanding Long-Term Debt (Principal)4 (66,574,601)             (2,473,687)               (692,251)                  (52,170)                     

Subtotal: Adjustments to Cost Basis (7,921,631)$             (294,341)$                (82,370)$                  (6,208)$                     

Total:  Cost Basis for New Development 1,056,747,273$      111,019,011$         63,781,267$            1,130,545$              
1.  Refer to Tables 5-11 for detail of existing assets.

2.  Refer to Tables 16-18 for detail related to capital projects needed for expansion.

3.  Refer to Table 14 for detail related to cash reserves allocated to future customers.

4.  Refer to Table 15 for detail related to long-term debt.

TABLE 22 : DEVELOPMENT OF THE WATER SUPPLY CAPACITY FEE

Capacity Fee Development Zone W-2 Zone W-5 Zone W-7 Zone W-8

Cost Basis for New Development  $      1,056,747,273  $         111,019,011  $           63,781,267  $              1,130,545 

Projected Water Supply (through 2050)1 49,650                      1,845                        516                            39                              

Water Supply Capacity Fee (Per AF) $21,300 $60,200 $123,500 $29,100

1.  Refer to Table 3 for growth projections.

Total Capacity Fee

1. Refer to Figure 1 for growth projections. 
2. For example, if a typical single family household uses 0.4 acre feet of water per year, the capacity fee for Zone W-2 would be $8,520 ($21,300 x 0.4). 

2 
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Santa Clara Valley Water District 

Memorandum—Water Development Impact Fees by Zone                    Page 7 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The District has the data required to prepare water development impact fees by zone. However, because 

the expected future water supply amounts are so insignificant in Zones W-5, W-7, and W-8 when 

compared to Zone W-2 supply, the water supply capacity fee tends to vary widely. If the District were 

interested in pursuing water supply capacity fees by zone, we would recommend further exploration of the 

cost allocations for Zones W-5, W-7, and W-8.  
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Santa Clara Valley Water District

File No.: 26-0283 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.2.

COMMITTEE AGENDA MEMORANDUM
Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Government Code § 84308 Applies:  Yes ☐   No ☒
(If “YES” Complete Attachment A - Gov. Code § 84308)

SUBJECT: ..title

Provide Feedback for the Upcoming Audit of the Board Appointed Officers Complaint Process.

RECOMMENDATION: ..Recommendation

Provide feedback for the upcoming audit of the Board Appointed Officers Complaint Process.

SUMMARY:
At the 2/9/2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (Committee) meeting, the Committee
directed that preliminary work be conducted to facilitate the upcoming audit of the Complaint Process
for Board Appointed Officers (BAOs).

The purpose of today’s discussion is to brainstorm ideas and to identify areas that could be helpful to
the Chief Executive Auditor before they begin the audit of the complaint process for BAOs.

The following are questions to begin the discussion by the Committee. These are questions that
arose during the most recent process.

General Questions:

1. The process is intended for the Board so should it be managed by the Board?

2. Who are the key participants that should be involved in this process as
    outlined in the process questions?

a. What are the roles and responsibilities of each participant?

b. What are the reporting relationships of each participant?

Procedural Questions:
To facilitate Committee discussion, the procedural questions are organized into four stages: pre-
investigation, management of investigation, review deliverables, and post-investigation. Identifying
who receives information and by what means is critical to maintaining impartiality and confidentiality
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File No.: 26-0283 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.2.

throughout stages of this process.

Pre-Investigation - Intake of complaint to potential investigation

Complaint received. Who receives the complaint?

Complaint intake. Who does the intake of the complaint?

Complaint reviewed. Who determines if an investigation is needed?

Investigation Warranted. Is the BAO placed on paid administrative leave?

Investigation Begins Who selects the investigator? Who negotiates scope,
schedule, costs, and identifies deliverables? Who
approves the contract?

Management of Investigation - Initial meeting to submittal of deliverables

Initial Meeting Who attends?

Ongoing Management Who oversees the management of progress per the
approved scope, manages the budget and tracks
payment?

Potential Scope Changes Who reviews and approves necessary changes (change
management) and develops revised scope, schedule and
costs?

Ongoing Communication What regular communication is provided and how often?
How are updates provided and to whom?

Completion of Investigation What determines the completion of the investigation? Is it
data completion, completion of any deliverables or a final
report?

Submission of Deliverables Who receives the deliverables? Is there an initial draft
followed by a final report on deliverables?

Review of Deliverables - Review of deliverables to close out of investigation and contract

Deliverables Who reviews? Are there other reviewers besides Board
members?

Purpose of Review Is the review for information, comments, questions?

Board Action Does the Board need to accept the completion of the
data, completion of the deliverables or a final report? If
so, in what format?

Communication on
Outcomes

How are results communicated and to whom? Is there a
need for a Communications Plan? What documents are
released? What is the timing and methodology of the
release?

Completion of Investigation What determines the final completion of the
investigation? Who closes out the contract with the
investigator?
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Item No.: 4.2.

Deliverables Who reviews? Are there other reviewers besides Board
members?

Purpose of Review Is the review for information, comments, questions?

Board Action Does the Board need to accept the completion of the
data, completion of the deliverables or a final report? If
so, in what format?

Communication on
Outcomes

How are results communicated and to whom? Is there a
need for a Communications Plan? What documents are
released? What is the timing and methodology of the
release?

Completion of Investigation What determines the final completion of the
investigation? Who closes out the contract with the
investigator?

Post-Investigation

Communication Plan Who implements the communication plan?

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACT:
There are no environmental justice impacts associated with this item.

ATTACHMENTS:
None.

UNCLASSIFIED MANAGER:
Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874
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Santa Clara Valley Water District

File No.: 26-0216 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.3.

COMMITTEE AGENDA MEMORANDUM
Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Government Code § 84308 Applies:  Yes ☐   No ☒
(If “YES” Complete Attachment A - Gov. Code § 84308)

SUBJECT: ..title

Receive and Discuss Board Member Travel Policy.

RECOMMENDATION: ..Recommendation

A. Receive and discuss Board Member travel policies to determine if additional language is
necessary related to cancellations.

B. Provide direction to staff as needed;
C. Recommend additions to GP-10 be presented to the full board for approval.

SUMMARY:
At the December 9, 2025 Board Meeting, Director Ballard requested that the Board Policy and
Monitoring Committee review the Board’s travel policy to determine if language should be included
related to cancellations.

While the Board does not have a separate travel policy, Governance Policy 10.6.1 Per Diem
Meetings, Events, and Activities Compensation describes travel reimbursements associated with
board members attending meetings, events, conferences and training.

The current board governance policies do not have a reference to cancellations. Below is sample
language for consideration from research conducted on cancellations related to events and travel.
Staff recommends all language be added to GP-10.

Cancellations for event registrations and travel

· Board members shall provide adequate notice for the cancellation of events and travel
reservations, unless there is an extenuating circumstance.

· If a Board member cancels a reservation for personal reasons or convenience, they may be
responsible for costs of any non-refundable expenses.
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Item No.: 4.3.

· If a cancellation is due to circumstances beyond control such as illness or personal
emergency, or to accommodate District needs, the District will cover the costs. Documentation
supporting the reason for cancellation may be requested.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACT:
There are no environmental justice impacts associated with this item.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1: Board Governance Policy GP-10

UNCLASSIFIED MANAGER:
Candice Kwok-Smith, 408-630-3193

Santa Clara Valley Water District Printed on 3/12/2026Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™141

http://www.legistar.com/


I - 22 

Title: Cost of Governance 
Category:  Governance Process 

Policy No. GP-10 Adopted: September 28, 1999 
Chair: Larry Wilson 

Latest Revision: January 8, 2019 
Chair: Linda J. LeZotte 

The Board of Directors revised and adopted this policy at its public meeting on the latest revision date. 

The Board will invest in its governance capacity. 

Accordingly: 

10.1. Board skills, methods, and supports will be sufficient to assure governing with excellence. 

10.1.1. Training and education will be used by Board members to maintain and increase governance 
skills and understanding. 

10.1.2. Outside monitoring assistance will be arranged so that the Board can exercise confident 
control over organizational performance. This includes, but is not limited to, fiscal audit. 

10.1.3. Outreach mechanisms will be used as needed to ensure the Board’s ability to listen to public 
viewpoints and values. 

10.2. Adequate funds will be proposed by the COB and budgeted annually by the CEO for support of the 
Board. 

10.3 Board members will prepare and submit Director’s Expense Claim Forms to request per diem and 
expense reimbursement in accordance with this policy. Board members will include receipts and any 
other information necessary to demonstrate that reimbursement is consistent with this policy and with 
Ch. 700, Stats. 2005 (AB 1234). Expense claims must be submitted within a reasonable time after the 
expense is incurred. 

10.4 Board members will briefly report on meetings attended at District expense at the next regular Board 
meeting following the event at which the member is in attendance. On a quarterly basis, a report of the 
per diem and expense reimbursements of each Board member shall be placed on an open session 
Board meeting agenda for review and a determination by the Board whether the reimbursements 
comply with the Board’s reimbursement policies adopted pursuant to Section 53232.3 of the 
Government Code. Only expenses in compliance with those policies may be reimbursed by the District. 
Directors Quarterly Expense Reimbursement Reports will be placed on the Directors District web page 
for public viewing. 
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10.5 Adequate liability insurance will be provided by the CEO at all times for Board members. 

10.6. It is the policy of the Board that each Board member attend such meetings, events, conferences, and 
training as each Board member determines will best enable them to serve the District, including such 
compensation per day and reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses as may be allowed by 
law and as authorized by this policy. Board members may only receive compensation for one meeting, 
per day, regardless of the number of meetings attended. 

10.6.1. Per Diem Meetings, Events, and Activities Compensation 

After annually making a finding based on substantial evidence that there is an operational 
need for Board members to be paid for more than 10 meetings in a calendar month, Board 
members are eligible to receive compensation per day, up to 15 days per calendar month, in 
accordance with Section 33(c) of the Santa Clara Valley Water District Act, for the meetings, 
events, and activities listed below, all of which are hereby deemed by the Board to constitute 
the performance of official duties. For the purpose of making a finding, substantial evidence 
shall include, but is not limited to, such things as the number of meetings in the prior year that 
were qualified for compensation pursuant to this policy, and how many and how frequently 
committee meetings of the Board of Directors occur. 

10.6.1.1. Regular and Special Meetings of the Board of Directors. 

10.6.1.2. Regular and Special Meetings of any Standing or Ad Hoc committee of the Board 
of Directors in accordance with Governance Process Policy 9.2.1, when the 
attending member is a member of the committee. 

10.6.1.3. Regular and Special Meetings of any public entity legislative or advisory body of 
which the District is a member, or at which an agenda item related to the 
District’s business is discussed. 

10.6.1.4. Meetings with local, state, and federal legislators and/or officials to discuss 
matters of District concern. 

10.6.1.5. Meetings of associations of governmental agencies, water policy organizations, 
and any other body of which the District is a member or which concerns water 
supply, flood protection, and/or natural resources. 

10.6.1.6. Conferences and educational workshops open to the public and/or to public 
agencies such as the District or concern water supply, flood protection, and/or 
natural resources. Preference should be given to conferences and educational 
workshops in California in order to minimize out of state travel. 
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10.6.1.7. Community events sponsored by or featuring the District, or which concern water 
supply, flood protection, and/or natural resources, or which concern the 
relationship of the District to the communities it serves. 

10.6.1.8. Community meetings at which District projects or programs are presented, 
featured, or discussed. 

10.6.1.9. Meetings with District employees and/or District constituents concerning District 
business. 

10.6.1.10. Media appearances to discuss District issues (including but not limited to 
interviews and editorial board meetings). 

10.6.1.11. Activities constituting direct Board inspection of District operations in accordance 
with Board-BAO Linkage Policy BL-5. 

10.6.1.12. Participation in and completion of an approved online ethics course to meet the 
requirements of Government Code Sections 53234-53235.5, which shall 
constitute a single meeting. 

10.6.1.13. Any other meeting, event, or activity approved in advance by the Board. 

10.6.2. Per Diem Meetings, Events, and Activities Compensation Exclusions 

10.6.2.1. No Board member shall be compensated for attendance at a 
community/business event as a guest of the District, where the District has 
purchased a seat or table at said event. 

10.6.3. Per Diem Meetings, Events, and Activities Expenses Reimbursements 

Board members are eligible for reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses incurred by 
the Board member for travel/transportation, meals, registration fees, lodging and incidental 
expenses reasonably incurred by the Board member in connection with meetings, events, and 
activities described in GP-10.6.1. 

10.6.3.1. Travel reimbursement expenses will not exceed the government or group rate 
for airline, ground transportation, and rental cars where such rate is available. 
Air transportation will be economy/coach class. Reimbursement for rental cars 
will be at the midsize level, unless a group of District officials/personnel are 
traveling together and choose to use a larger vehicle to accommodate the 
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group. Shuttles, taxis, and car services are reimbursable in lieu of car rental. 
Board members wishing to upgrade flight or rental car class for personal 
convenience, or to combine personal with business travel thereby resulting in an 
increased fare, must pay the increased cost over the rates set forth in this 
policy. 

10.6.3.2. Mileage reimbursement expenses for use of the Board member’s own vehicle 
will be at the rate established for District employees and in accordance with 
policies applicable to District employees. 

10.6.3.3. Lodging reimbursement expenses will not exceed the government or group rate 
for lodging where such rate is available. Reimbursement for lodging at 
conferences and organized educational activities will not exceed the maximum 
group lodging rate published by the activity sponsor if that rate is available at 
time of booking. Board members wishing to upgrade rooms and/or hotels or to 
incur additional guest charges will not be reimbursed for the cost difference. 

10.6.3.4. Meal reimbursement expenses will be provided up to $60 per day ($14 for 
breakfast, $16 for lunch and $30 for dinner) for Board members who provide 
receipts. In addition to the $60 per day, Board members will be entitled to an 
additional $15 per day, with receipts, when traveling to the cities identified by the 
US General Services Agency as “high cost of living areas” listed below. Board 
members who do not have receipts may be reimbursed up to $39 ($9 for 
breakfast, $10 for lunch and $20 for dinner) per day for meal expenses. 

Los Angeles, CA Boston, MA New York City, NY 
San Francisco, CA Baltimore, MD Cincinnati, OH 
Denver, CO Detroit, MI Pittsburgh, PA 
Washington, DC St. Paul/Minneapolis, MN Philadelphia, PA 
Miami, FL St. Louis, MO Dallas, TX 
Chicago, IL Atlantic City, NJ Arlington, VA 
New Orleans, LA Santa Fe, NM Seattle, WA 

10.6.3.5. Incidental expenses, including public transportation to/from airport; parking 
expenses; fuel for rental cars; tipping in accordance with policies applicable to 
District employees; expenses related to conducting District business while 
traveling (such as charges for phone, internet, or facsimile communication), will 
be reimbursed. 
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10.6.3.6. Cancellations for event registrations and travel 

10.6.3.6.1.1 Board members shall provide adequate notice for the cancellation of events 
and travel reservations, unless there is an extenuating circumstance.

10.6.3.6.1.2 If a Board member cancels a reservation for personal reasons or convenience, 
they may be responsible for the costs of any non-refundable expenses. 

10.6.3.6.1.3 If a cancellation is due to circumstances beyond control, such as illness or 
personal emergency or to accommodate District needs, the District will cover the costs.
Documentation supporting the reason for cancellation may be requested.

10.7. Business-Related Expense Reimbursements 

Board members are eligible for reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses incurred by the Board 
member for the following business-related expenses: communication devices (cell phones/ 
batteries/chargers), third party charge for internet/phone/fax lines and plans, office equipment and 
business cards. 

10.7.1. Office equipment eligible for reimbursement under GP-10.7. includes: 
• Fax/printers
• Fax/printer ink cartridges
• Individual office supplies (pens, day planners, etc);
• Personal digital assistant (PDA) equipment

10.8. Allocated Expense Reimbursements 

Board members are eligible for reimbursement for office equipment, communication devices, supplies, 
publication subscriptions, membership dues, and educational materials utilized by the member for 
performance of Board duties, up to the amount identified in the Board Resolution Setting Annual Limit 
of Reimbursement of Directors’ Annual and Necessary Expenses. 

10.8.1. Publication subscriptions eligible for reimbursement under GP-10.8. include: 
• Newspaper/ magazine subscriptions
• Periodicals

10.8.2. Membership dues eligible for reimbursement under GP-10.8. include: 
• Organization and association memberships relevant to District business/mission (excludes

professional memberships, certifications, licenses, etc)
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10.8.3. Educational material eligible for reimbursement under GP-10.8. includes: 
• Books, videos, DVDs, computer programs (used in course of District business)

10.8.4. Other expenses eligible for reimbursement under GP-10.8. include: 
• Business meal overage reimbursement
• District apparel

10.9 Board member compensation and benefits settlement agreements are not confidential. 
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Santa Clara Valley Water District

File No.: 26-0240 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026
Item No.: 4.4.

COMMITTEE AGENDA MEMORANDUM
Board Policy and Monitoring Committee

Government Code § 84308 Applies:  Yes ☐   No ☒
(If “YES” Complete Attachment A - Gov. Code § 84308)

SUBJECT: ..title

Review and Discuss the 2026 Board Policy and Monitoring Committee (BPMC) Work Plan and Make
Adjustments as Necessary.

RECOMMENDATION: ..Recommendation

Review and discuss the 2026 BPMC Work Plan and make adjustments as necessary.

SUMMARY:
Work Plans are created and implemented by all Board Committees to increase Committee efficiency,
provide increased public notice of intended Committee discussions, and enable improved follow-up
by staff. Work Plans are dynamic documents managed by Committee Chairs and are subject to
change. Committee
Work Plans also serve to assist in preparing an Annual Committee Accomplishments Reports.

Discussion of topics as stated in the Plan have been described based on information from the
following sources:

• Items referred to the Committee by the Board;
• Items requested by the Committee to be brought back by staff;
• Items scheduled for presentation to the full Board of Directors and
• Items identified by staff.

The BPMC Work Plan contained in Attachment 1 is presented for the Committee’s review to
determine topics for discussion in 2026. This work plan is subject to change.

Establishing a work plan is necessary to provide staff with a basis for meeting planning, logistics
coordination, and agenda item preparation.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACT:
There are no environmental justice impacts associated with this item. This action is unlikely to or will
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not result in human health or environmental effects.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1: 2026 BPMC Committee Work Plan

UNCLASSIFIED MANAGER:
Wendy Ho, 408-630-3874
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Board Policy and Monitoring Committee 2026 Work Plan
March 2026

Subject Task Ja
nu
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y

Fe
br
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Ap
ril
 

M
ay

Ju
ne

 

Ju
ly
 

Au
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Se
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O
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er
N
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be
r

De
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m
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r 

FY26‐27 Board Work Plan
‐ Review existing Board Work Plan for Improvement ‐ April
‐ Review Draft FY26‐27 Board Work Plan ‐ timing TBD?

X

Update on Watershed Master Plans X X

Development Impact Fee Study X

Develop Complaint Process for Board Appointed Officers (BAOs)
‐ Identify potential issues for input to the Board auditor ‐ March & April
‐ Development of Complaint Process for BAOs ‐ schedule TBD after audit is 
complete

X X

Board Member Roles/Responsibilities when serving on JPAs. X X

Review potential changes to SCW Program KPIs based on SCW Program 
Audit Findings #s: 2, 3, 6, 7 and 9.

X X

Review and discuss existing policies regarding Board Member expenditures, 
including travel cancelation policies.

X

*Red item added.
X ‐ Item Moved or Deleted

Other 
Assignments 

Requested by the 
Board

Board Planning 
Process & Policy 

Review
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